Parts List : Publication Part No. 9871081
February 1993

e

g N A T e R I R P

Tw}:.w{ Uiy : L;?ﬁ,;,




PLEASE NOTE

The information contained herein is based on the experience and\knowledge relating to the subject matter gained by
Eastman Kodak Company prior to publication,

No patent license is granted by this information.

Eastman Kodak Company reserves the right to change this information without notice, and makes no warranty, express
or implied, with respect to this information. Kodak shall not be liable for any loss or damage, including consequential or
special damages, resuiting from the use of this information, even if loss or damage is caused by Kodak's negligence or

other fault.
%

' This equipment includes parts and assemblies sensitive to damage from electrostatic discharge. Use
\‘} caution to prevent damage during all service procedures.

Table of Contents

Description . Page
LOCAUOTS ... ..ottt e sttt e eeas s eeseaas b s e es s ane et ot s etnab s 4 e s seeemeennnesranannreneneserten 1-1
COVEIS AN PANEGIS ..........coouiiiiiit ittt et ea s st s et e ems st essamens s eeneseaseneseseee et esnanennee s esen 2-1
TOP COVEE AN PANEIS.......cei it be e es st s s st et et e et e et e e eresene e s e eren o ee 2-3
FEEA-END PANEI ... ettt eer et ettt eer e emen et enm e e et e e e s e e e emeeeen e 1t ss s eatensesees 2-4
FEEA TTAY ... ettt et et e e eae et em b et s eb st e e e ene et e e s teasneeennenes nean 2-5
SPIASH GUANS ...cc.eiieiriire et ccrer ettt ettt et ee e eeeersaean Errereae e seren st e s ar e e et e et e erern e e 2-6
ROIer TranSPOTt SYSIOIM ... re e et b et ee e s e e meaeens s eneemere s saasnesemnas 3-1
RACK POSTIIONS ... e ettt e er et e e e e e e nr et e be st est et eete s e emeerraseese senenensesasens 3-3
BasiC RONEr ASSEITIDIY ..ottt s bttt s ee e e ee s sesshe e et s b s ene s eea e seanas 34
ENtrance DeteCtor ASSEIMIDIY ..ottt e e e s e s bttt et e ee e st ene et saneseereneans 3-7
Developer RacK ASSEIMIDIY ... ... ettt s s s e ettt s et et et et eeeeeseee s e e e e ssens 3-9
Developer Rewet ASSEIMDIY...........co ettt ee s ensee s enese st e e et an e e seems e seamnas 3-11
FiX@r BACK ASSEIMIDIY ...t ceere et te et ce s e ae v e tesb e eme e eeseeneeaeeemee st e ameee e eemrtasees s aasseaessessesesness 3-13
WaSh RACK ASSEIMDIY ... ettt et ee e n s tatea s emeem et eeereseannessess e e es 3-15
Developer/Fixer Turnaround Assemblies ..............ccoceiiiniicic e, e 3-19
Wash TUurnaround ASSEITIDIY ...t et e st eme et e seens et emanrseseneeeens e seeeseees 3-21
CrOSSOVEI ASSEIMDIES ..ottt cert ettt certeear st et s s ees et e e s e e emeee e e e es s emee s eease et se e ssess s oo 3-23
SQUEEGEE ASSEITIDIY ......cciiiiiiiree eriiieetri e eae ettt steae e eems eses e et et et e esesemeeeseseeneene e e me s essseeee et s seeses s s ees 3-25
Main Drive Assembly................cccooiiiiiinniiinie, ettt e e et et e eat et et ae e ann et tenre emea st aeeneseneenetenerbeannres 4-1
Drive Shaft ASSEMDIY ... ettt ettt e e e s et e ee e e s ea s aneseseenes 4-3
Main Drive ASSEMBIY ..o e e e b g 4-5
Dryer Drive Pulley ASSEBMDIY .....ccooii e et sttt r s b e e eme et te s e e e e e eaessaeesensanesens 4-7
Lower Drive Belt ASSBIMIDIY.....coo ittt et ee e e e et 1ee et eee e ee e et st s et e 4-9
DIYOr ASSEIMDBIY......oeii e et rb s et et ea e et eeee et et e s e ee e e e e e e e e e seesesmeeaess 5-1
Dryer ROers and Al TUDES ..ot es sttt e se e eree e s eeeaessese et st et ees e eees e 5-3
Blower Motor and Dryer Heater ASSEMBIES .........o.co..evuveeseeeeeeens oo oo es e eseeeeeseeee oo 55
PIIMDBING ... et eeeesee et e es e —— ereerareee s ter e ot me sttt emeeeeeeet et aen 6-1
Developer Circulation PIUMbING DIagram.........c.c.oe oottt 6-3
- Fixer Girculation PIUMBING DIAGTAM .......o. ittt eeeee et e et et e e e e s eee e 6-5
Wash Circulation PIUMBING DiaGram...........covveeieiieteececeeecer e e et et e s e e s ee e e 6-7
Developer ThermOwell ASSBIMDIY ...t e e s et e e eeeees oo seee s aren 8-9
Recirculation PUMP ASSEITIDIY ...ttt oot e e e ee e et ee e ea s et eee e e e e e e sesesseesseeessesseas 6-11

2 Order by Part Number 981081



Description

Page

Replenishment PUMP ASSEMDIY ............uceeoeeeeeeneeeeececeeee s oo oo 6-13
Drain Valve ASSBIMDIIES ..ottt bt s oo es oo eeeee oo 6-14

.................................. 6-15

Replenishment COntrol ASSEMDIY...................c.cceeeeeemuremreeeseseer oo eseeoeee e 6-16

DeteCtor SWItChES ..o e
Transformer Box
BIBCHICAI BOX wv.vvveoeeeteosm st csae e et ss et e oeee oo oeoeo oo eeese 7-5

300 Circuit Board ASSEMDBIY ............eoveeeeeeeeeeeee e

400 Circuit Board Assembly ...........coccceeeveeernnnn.

Drive Motor Speed CONtrol ASSEMBIY ........cevveveeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoseoooo

. 7-10

FEEA-ENA CONMIOI PANEN .....ccovvvmmeeniis et sanesssess s sess s eeeeseeeee oo eeoeeeoeseeeoeo oo 7-11

Mlscellaneous
Leveling Screw/Seismic Brackets........oo.vovvermenvvovono,

ACCESSOMES ..vveeeeeeeeeereeeeseeeeeeanan

981081

Numerical Index ..............ccoceveerecverreee e,
Alphabetical Index

Order by Part Number



BLANK PAGE

4 Order by Part Number ' 981081



SECTION 1
Locators

RECEIVING-END
CONTROL PANEL

FILTER
ASSEMBLY

[ DRYER
ASSEMBLY

BLOWER MOTOR
ASSEMBLY
ELECTRICAL BOX H136_0702DCB

H136_07020A
¥

981081 ) Order by Part Number 1-1




MAIN DRIVE

FEED-END
CONTROL
‘PANEL

REPLENISHMENT — 17
PUMP
REPLENISHMENT
~ CONTROL ASSEMBLY
RECIRCULATION
PUMP
TRANSFORMER BOX
- H136_0B04DCH \
H136_0804DA

1-2 Order by Part Number ' 7 981081






BLANK PAGE

1-4 Order by Part Number 981081



SECTION 2
Covers and Panels

981081 Order by Part Number 2-1




Figure 2-1 Top Cover and Panels

Order by Part Number

2-2



Item Part No. Description Qty. Notes
T 699875 | COVEr - TOP ..o 1
2| 470153 | Handle - COVRI .o 1
3| 852873 Washer 2
4 852808 | Screw, 8-32 X 1/2 iN...luuveeoeeeoeoroeeee 2
5| 202888 | Receptacle ... 2
6| 499753 | Retainer... 2
7| 699876 | Panel- Access sude ................................................. 2
8| 261619 | Screw, includes washer...........co.ooo.oo 2
9| 535561 Screw, 4-40 X 38 iN..u..oeoeeeooeees o 2
: 852831 WaShRI ... 2 | Not Shown
10 [ 315594 | Switch - INterocK .............eeemmmeeeieo 1 | Switch S8
11| 990250 | Plunger - Interiock... 1
12 1 699877 | Panel - Access, recelvmg end .................................. 1
13 ] 240235 [ Bin.. 1
14 | 852802 Screw 10 32 sst 316 4
15| 852873 | Washer... . -4
16 | 6998386 | Bezel, recemng end contro! panel 1
171 470119 F HandIe ..o 4
18 | 315594 | Switch - Interlock .. 1 | Switch §7
990154 | Bracket, top cover mterlock ...................................... 1
852522 | Screw, 8-32 X 3/8 iN.vvuuveveeeeeeeeeneeeee oo 2
BS2611 | WASHET ...cccrurmmmmennnreoeoeeeeeme oo 2
853100 | Washer - LOCK........ooouvvvemeeeeoo eererreeeaanes 2
Figure 2-1 Top Cover and Panels
981081 Order by Part Number




H136_0803DCE

H135_0803DA

Item

Part No.

Description

o)
<

Notes

852391
699884
852776
689883
852774
187213
852831
981456
699885

Cap - ACCESS et
Screw, 10-32 X 3B Nt ceeeeeeeeeeeeeveereeeeenesanens
Panel - ACCeSS, IOWET . ... e eeeeeeeeaneeens
Screw, 6-32 X 1/4 N, ..cveeeeeerc e veees v
Washer - LOCK ..ottt veean e
BT 11 - RN
Gasket, order by the 100t ..o,
COVEF = ACCESS «.ooeeceecrveevrnr e e e e seser e s an s

PN I s« N o+ J QT S Gy

915 ¢cm (3 ft)

Figure 2-2 Feed-End Panel
Order by Part Number

281081




|

Item

Part No.

NN b WM =

455929
454027
852873
853100
852682
144097
852630

Shelf - Feed, complete
Washer. ...,

Screw, 8-32x 3/8in., s8t 316 ..o

Film Guide ASSeMblY ..........vovmovvvveceemeoeo

WESHBI = LOCK......oouereemrieec oo see e oo

....................

981081

Washer........cccocemmmvvannn.

Figure 2-3 Feed Tray
Order by Part Number




H136_2713DCA

H136_2719DA
ltem Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 990153 | Guard - Splash, dryerend..........oooovveeerveeoeonn 1
852776 | Screw, 10-32 X 3/8 Meveveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeoe 1
2| 990164 | Guard - Splash, dryer drive/motor assembly........... 1
852882 | Screw, 8-32 X 1/2 IN..ooeevueeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoes 2
3| 990159 | Guard - Splash, filter/control box.......................... 1
852862 | Screw, 8-32 X 1/2 i e 2
4 | 457253 | Gasket, order by the fOOt........oveveeeeeeeeooeeoeso
5| 981874 | Guard - Splash, detector rollers ...........cooooeveeervvvonnn, 1
6| 981872 | Guard - Splash, drive shaft.............oooooooooovv 1 §{ Not Shown
71 981869 | Guard - Splash, idle Side .....coovvoereeeeeeeeo, 1
963991 | Cover - Evaporation, fix-wash ..........cccccccecvneeeee. | 1 | Not Shown
462593 | Cover - Evaporation, developer........oeeevveeveeeeen., 1 | Not Shown
Figure 2-4 Splash Guards
26 Order by Part Number 981081




981081

SECTION 3
Roller Transport System

Order by Part Number

3-1



3-2

DEVELOPER /

FEED
TRAY

SQUEEGEE FIXER / WASH FIXER DETECTOR
ASSEMBLY CROSSOVER CROSSOVER CROSSOVER
ef g@e\. SNONW IR AN O (s‘),@g}
@ 14 09 G| » | [B) Q 14 e(
@ - - _
0o o & BILE SO B
@ ONO OGN0 (& G)
Oeh® g OROX(IN RO WK ORO %
HC® G L O @ ©
@Y® & B D D
@U@ ® G > & [ ® @
Y@ . G I G &
HY® OO ONO © @
Ol @) ONoO ONO (5 ()
e b o) [
%®@ DRYER ) & I 1 |GE) O
TRANSPORT (5 G) 5 () ONO
& 0 & B & G
oo oXe oXO
v FG)| IF06 6
@@) @@ @@)
T ® @® ®
RAGK Rack  DEVELOPER

Figure 3-1 Rack Positions
Order by Part Number

-

H136_3324DA

981081




item

Part No.

Description

Wo~,mOoh b WHN -

968081
268080
452901
452931
489695
470812
470087
489700
462936
562330
286949
779232
286948
454433

Detector Roller Assembly, upper........
Detector Roller Assembly, lower
Roller - CIUSIET ...

Roller - Plain ............

Roller - Rewet
Roller - Drive................

Buffer Roller Assembly .....................

ROME = BB .ottt

TUBE = Al e

Drive Roller Assembly

Roller - Master .........................................

981081

Figure 3-1 “Rack Positions

Order by Part Number




PI0S_C121BCA
P108_D131BA

ltem Part No. Description

Notes

489693 | ROleN ...
B39198 | IdIEF ...t s
467564 | GOAI coveieitieecicer s s
607833 | SPIOCKEL ..ot

W=

As necessary
As necessary
As necessary
As necessary

Figure 3-2 Basic Roller Assembly
3-4 Order by Part Number

981081




BLANK PAGE

Order by Part Number

3-5



H136_3314ECA
H13%6_3314EA

Figure 3-3 Entrance Detector Assembly - 699878
36 : Order by Part Number 981081




"~ Item

Part No.

Description

Gty.

-t
COOO OO A WRN

— ek =k ok kb
N h W =

-t
l-..l

18

18
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35

968081
990156
651107
968080
980157
452931
452101
963999
458869
454433
990257

650876 -

575821
575822
187283
493422
175121
852682
852611
853100
852683
852799

535004

472756
452023
452028
852554
452100
452017
968076
452215
452001
454423
852857
463160
454687
452901
452003
452212
455760

472755 -

699878

SRR

Nut, nylon, 5/16-24
BOM = SNOUIART ...t
GeAr = MIEN ..o
Roller - Master
AT = PIVO ettt e oo
Magnet

Screw, 4-40, sst BTG e Feeee

WESHEE - LOCK.....oo e
Screw - Shoulder, B3 e

Washer

Washer - Look
SCreW, 10-32 X 3/8 I, SSE 316 w..ovooeeeceroeresooeeeo
Washer
Washer - Lock........... S heer e e s e s e e e
Nut - Long......ccourn...., et e e et

Gear....vennn.... -
Key
Setscrew, 10-32 x 1/4 in., sst BB

51« DO
Spacer - Nut, long.......o.eevvvo

Plate - Side ........ccovuvnn....

Rod - 'l“:e*
SeISCIeW, 8-32 X 1/4 ., S5 316 ....vvveeceeerreree oo
Shoe - Gu&de
FOUEF = CIUSIBF oo oo

-t-n-t-h-lN-ANNAN-lN-tm-&-l-l-ll\)mr\)mmml\:ml\’l\)NMI\)-&-L—AO‘)—&-l—l-h—l—‘

981081

Figure 3-3 Entrance Detector Assembly - 6995878
Order by Part Number




Figure 3-4 Developer Rack Assembly - 571405
3-8 Order by Part Number . 981081




ltem Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1| 452105 1} Rod - Spacer..... 1
2| 455775 ) Shaf ... 1
3| 452090 | Bar ..ot e 1
41 452100 | KeY .oiiieeirereei et oo 1
5 452111 CREIN et 1
6| 457109 | Collar... . 1
7 | 852554 Setscrew 10-32 X 1/4 in., sst 316 ............................ 1 | Not Shown
8| 466671 | Sprocket... 1
81 452044 | KeY ..ot e 1 | Not Shown
10| 852798 | Nut, 5/16-24, SSt 316 ..o 2
11 452188 | Bearing.... - 1.
12| 852554 | Setscrew, 10-32 x 1/4 ir in., sst 316 2
13| 452023 | GOAI vt e oo 1
14 | 459240 | Gear.. 1
15| 452005 | Tube - Dtstnbutor 1
16 | 852797 | Screw, 8-32, sst 316 1 | Not Shown
17 | 458923 Plate - Side ..o 2
18 | 474777 | Stud, SNAP-IN ..o e 80
19| 454032 | Red - Tie... 2
20 | 852805 | Screw, 10 32 X 1/2 in,, sst 316 6
21| 852799 | Washer........... 6
22| 452096 | ROG.....ccotimretee e eeee et 8
23| 4570638 | Nut................... 1
24 | 852867 | Screw, 1!4-20 X 3/8 sst 316 1-
25| 455776 | Washer... 1
26 | 452089 | Bearing... - et et e et i sant et e s renanen e 1
571405 Developer Rack Assembly ........................................ 1
Figure 3-4 Developer Rack Assembly - 571405
" 981081 Order by Part Number 39




H135_33210CB
H136_3321DA

Figure 3-5 Developer Rewet Assembly ,
310 Order by Part Number 981081



ltem | Part No. Description

470087 | RONEr - REWEL ......covvvvvverocevessreceeeecmmsneeeens oo
650711 | BRAMNG ..ot
ASSTTE | SNAM oot e
489695 | Roller - PIAIN ........oooooooeeeeeseeeseee oo
452101 1 NUL NYION, 5/18-24 e
D OO
467887 . Pulley
bl TN
852800 | Nut, 10-32, SSt 316 .o.eeeeeeeeeeeeo

10 | 467126 | Plate - Rewet
B e A 15 OO
12/ [ 459346 | SPACEN...orooooctertes vt
13 | 483700 | Roller - Diive.......ccoevemeeeeeeoe e et r e r e e aan e ee e e e e s e resse o e e e

WO~ h N
wh oab B DR R G etk B 3

Figure 3-5 Developer Rewet Assembly
981081 Order by Part Number 311




<
©
1]
_.mr
.D.
(]
-
I

H136_3307EA.

981081

Figure 3-6 Fixer Rack Assembly - 607616
Order by Part Number

3-12




W

Item

Part No.

Description

Notes

[a o 20\ Ty ) FAs Iy ] PN = e od b i b ok ok

-t
SCOBNONBE WM =

452105
455775
452090
452109
452111
457109
852554
466671
452044
452188
852798
455777
852554
459240
457069
852800
452112
467887
852799
852805
452095
852797
458923
474777
454032
489695
452089
455776
852867
607616

ROG = SPACET ...
Shaft.....oeeeeece e

Collar... .
Setscrew 10 32 X 1/4 in., sst 316
SPrOCKet . ...t e
Key ...

Beanng
Nut, 5/16-24 sst 316 ................................................
Spacer ... .
Setscrew 10-32 X 1!4 in., sst 316

Gear ..

Nut, 10-32, 85t 316 .o,
Stud..ieeeee

Pulley....

Washer -
Screw, 10-32 X 1/2 in., sst 316 ................................
Tube - DistribUtor ..............oueomeeeeeeeeoeoo
Screw, 8-32, SSt 316
Plate - Side ...
Stud, snap-in.......
ROG - Ti vt
Roller - Plain .........cooveeeeeemenn

BeAMNG ..ottt
WaASHEN ...t

Fixer Rack ASSEMDIY ......o..eovoeeeeeeeeoooo

-

Not Shown

Not Shown

Not Shown

981081

Figure 3-6 Fixer Rack Assembly - 607616

Order by Part Number

3-13




Figure 3-7 Wash Rack Assembly - 699880

Order by Part Number ‘

3-14



ltem Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 489685 Roller - Plain .. ..coveee e 38
2] 452105 | Rod - Spacer 1
3| 980276 | Shaft.....ocoeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
41 990272 | Shaft. ..ol et 1
5| 452109 | Key. 1
6 452090 | Bar. oot 1
7| 457100 | COlAN vt eeeeeeeee oo 6
852555 | Setscrew, 10-32 x 3/8 in., sst 316............ 6 | Not Shown
81 462581 | Sleeve ASSEMBIV......oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoen 1 t Includes:
462946 - Bushing (2)
852887 - Screw
852799 - Washer
9| 990271 | Gear... SR—— b 1
10| 990273 | Gear.....>w...c 3% 3\1’@ .................................. 1
990274 | Bushing }( tiﬁ 1 | Not Shown
11 462943 | GOAN ..o et 1
462844 | Bushing ............feeeeeenee. 1 | Not Shown
12| "459638 | SMWG.....oooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
13| 462941 Gear - Idler... 1
462942 | Bushing ... . 1 | Not Shown
14 [ 852728 | Nut, 5/16-24 sst 316 ................................................ 2
151 459635 | Flange ... 1
16 | 968868 Couplmg, male SOVUURISURORRPIN] I
852555 | Setscrew, 10-32 X 3/8 in., sst 316 ............................ 2 | Not Shown
17 | 853137 | Screw, 8-32 x 3/8, sst 316............... 2
18 | 459240 | Gear.. 1
19| 452023 Gear 1
852554 Setscrew 10 32 X 1/4 in., sst 316 4
20 | 452188 [ BeANG ..o oeocreemeeeeeceee e oo 1
21| 457063 | NUL.....eniirteeeececeeeeececeee e e et oo 1
22| 853136 | Nut, 1/4-20, SSE 316 coeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeooeoo 2
23 | 462950 | Stud, bUMfer FONEr .......c.ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 4
852614 [ WasSher. oo 4
24 1 474777 | StUM, SNEPAN .ceoeeeeeeietceneeeee e 76
251 454032 | RO - T8 oimueueeeeieeecectveressCeee s 10
852805 | Screw, 10-32 X 1/2in., 85t 316 wevomeveeeeeeeon, 20
852799-. | Washer... et ar e e 20
26 | 980289 Plate - Slde ldle 1
27 | 990290 | Plate - Side, dnve ..................................................... 1
28 852798 Nut, 5!16 24, 558 316 s 4
29 | 462932 | Gear.. 2
30 | 462936 | Buffer Rol[er Assembly 2 | Includes:
462933 - Sleeve
452939 - Gear
462951 - Bearing
462338 - Gudgeon
852889 - Setscrew (2)
462940 - Retaining Ring
853133 - Setscrew
BT | AB2833 | SIBOVE ettt e aa 2
32 | 452188 | Bearing 1
Figure 3-7 Wash Rack Assembly - §99880
981081 3-15

Order by Part Number




Figure 3-7 Wash Rack Assembly - 699880

Order by Part Number

3-16



* Item Part No. Description

33 452112 Stud
452113 Puiiey
852800 | Nut, 10-32, St 316 ..o rereenenes
34 | 852801 | Nut, 3/8-24, 88t 316 oo
35 [ 466671 | SProOCKet ......cvmvvveeerereeeeeeeoooo
36 452111 | ChaiN ...
37 ] 452044 | Key............

699880 | Wash Rack Assembly ..o

Notes

0
<

L . T S SOy

Figure 3-7 Wash Rack Assembly - 699880
981081 _ Order by Part Number 3-17




Figure 3-8 Developer/Fixer Turnaround Assemblies - 571408
© 318 ' Order by Part Number 981081




Item Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 452216 RO e ] 1
2| 454433 | Roller - Master ..o 1
3] 452038 | Shaft.......coccoocmeeremeeieeieoeeeoeoo 1
4| 452044 | KeY wouiuemceeeececeniee e 1
S1 452101 | Nut, nylon, 5/16-24 ........coooooom 6
6| 452901 Roller - CIUSter..........ovovovueeeeeeeeee 3
7| 452217 Beaning........ e 1
81 452100 [ St ...coooiumererreecee oo 6
8| 452114 | Screw - SPaCer.......ueeveeeceeeeeeoo 1

10 | 452111 | Chain... . et eeree e be e neenns 1
11 ] 852683 | Screw, 10 32 X 3/8 in., sst 316 1
121 452041 | WaSher.......cooc.ooommurveieeeeeeeeeeeooo 1
13 [ 466671 | SProcket .........ocuveemioveereeeeeeeeeeeoseesoeessoooooo 1
141452034 | NUL.....cooovevmrenenceeeess e | 2
15 453180 Plate - Side 2
16 [ 454687 | Shoe - GUIdE......o.ouueereeeeeereee e 2
17 | 852807 | Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 in., sst 316 8 | Not Shown
18 | 463160 | Support.... 4
19 | 852857 | Setscrew, 8 32 X 1/4 in., sst 316 4
20 | 452033 | Rod..................... 2
21 | 452035 | Nut... v 3
22| 852948 Screw 8-32 X 1/4 sst 316 2
23 | 455760 | Retainer... 1
24 | 452212 | Bearing.... . 1
571408 Developer/Focer Tumaround Assembly .................... 1
¥

Figure 3-8 Developer/Fixer Turnaround Assemblies - 571408
981081 Order by Part Number 3-19




Order by Part Number

" Figure 3-9 Wash Turnaround Assembly - 699881

3-20



ltem Part No., ' Description

452216 | ROO..iicmeemreceeeeeses e
454433 Roller - Master ..o
452101 | Nut, nylon, 5/16-24 ..o
45291 Roller - Cluster...................... e e eee e e
452100 SW .o e

452212 Beanng
455760 | RetaiNer............oocuemmvvemmvveeoeoee oo
852946 Screw, 8-32 x 1/4, 6t 316......ooooveeoero
452035 | NUL....ormemttneeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeee oo
453180 | Plate - Side
452033 | ROG......ooceoeceeeernneaece oo
454687 | Shoe - GUIdE........v.cveeooeeeeeee
852807 | Screw, 8-32x 1/2in., SSt 316 v
852611 | WaSher ...t
141 463160 | SUPPOM....ov..oreeeeeeetee e
15| 852857 | Setscrew, 8-32 x 1/4 in., sst316....ccceennnnn.

16 | 452217 Bearmg
17 [ 452084 | NU ...
18 | 486671 Sprocket
19 | 452041 WAShEN ...t
20 | 852683 | Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 in., st 316 ..o,
21 ] 452111 Chaln

22 | 452114 | Screw - SPACET ...t
23 | 452044 | KBY -.oooooeeoeceeeeenene oo
24 1 452038 Shaﬂ
699881 | Wash Tumaround ASSEMDIY ...

Notes

-
QWO AN®WMWHEN -

b d ad
WM -

Not Shown
Not Shown

..;_A_L_L_A..L_A_nm...h,h.mmm_nmmm_a_nmwa).a_n 3

Figure 3-9 Wash Turnaround Assembly - 5699881
981081 Order by Part Number 3-21




- 322

Figure 3-10 Crossover Assemblies

Order by Part Number

\\\\\\ H136_3306ECA

H135_3306EA

981081




Item Part No. | - Description Qty. Notes
1| 454433 | Roller - Master ..o 1
2| 452005 | Shaft........ooccoommmeieeemeseeo I 1
S| 452028 | KeY oo S 1
4| 452901 Roller - CIUSEr ... 3
51 452101 | Nut, nylon, 5116-24 ..o 6
6| 452001 RO e 2
71 452215 BOAMNG ..o 1
B | 472756 | NUL - LONG ..ooreeeiremeenieoeoeeeeeeeeoeoeoooo 2
91 452100 | St reerenerererrerena—nn 6
10 | 852554 | Setscrew, 10-32 x 1/4 in., 88t 316, .o 2
11 452023 | GeAr ... 1
12 | 852807 | Screw, 8-32 x 1/2in., sst 316 ......... 8
13| 852811 | Washer 4
14 | 454887 | Shoe - GUIAR ...t 2
15| 463160 | SUPPOM...coimreerreeeeieeeereeeeeeeeeeee e 4
16 | 852857 | Setscrew, 8-32 x 1/4 in., St 316....ouveeeenrnn, 4 [ Not Shown
17 452213 RO ..ttt e 1
18§ 471649 | Plate - Side, developer-fix ..o 2
990281 | Plate - Side, fix-Wash.............ooooooeveeooo 2
19 | 852798 | Nut, 5/16-24, sst 316... 2
20 | 452212 | BeAMNG.....coooecremremaeeteaeaoeeeees e 1
21 455760 Retamer .............. 1
22| 852946 | Screw, 8-32 x 1/4, sst 316... SRS -
23 | 458608 | NUL.......ceceresinnmreeeenesieeeeeeeeseeoeoooooo 2
571403 Developer-F ix Crossover Assembly.......................... 1
699879 | Fix-Wash Crossover Assembiy... 1
990294 | I@be- J, fix-wash crossover . }‘V\.ﬁ‘ﬁ%\ Q Qf.. 1 | Not Shown
852682 | Screw,8-32x3/8in.,sst316............. '\ 2 | Not Shown
852611 | WaSHEN........oivereveeeeeeeee e 2 | Not Shown
853100 | Washer - LocK......c.viuueeueerceoneeeeeeeoooo 2 | Not Shown

GETHe S Tobe
G¥3 J00  GUYVL.  DiSCoverct vi ok & Cau‘)\q=

Figure 3-10 Crossover Assemblies
981081 Order by Part Number 3-23




H136 3313ECA
H136_3313EA

Order by Part Number 951081

Figure 3-11 Squeegee Assembly - §99882

3-24



ltem Part No. Description Qty. Notes

1 454433 Roller - Master............oooovivvvveeeveeeeneennn, 2
2 990283 £2] 1 = | GO OOV 2
B | AB2028 | KeY oottt e e eee s s e eearre s e st o 1
4| 452901 Roller - CIISIET ... e 6
5 452101 Nut, nylon, 5/16-24 ...ovveeeeeeee e 18
6 452214 Shoe - Guide... 2
7 | 463160 § Support.... . 4

852857 | Setscrew, 8 32 X 1/4 in., sst 316 4 | Not Shown
8] 852682 | Screw, B-32x 3/BiN., SSt 316 .cvvveeeeeeeeeaeenn, 8
B5261T | WaSHET et S 8
9 452001 ROttt e e 2
10 | 980293 | SPACET ...t sttt e e me e saenns 1
11 852798 NUt, 5/16-24, S 316 .eoiiiniiieeeeee e e 1
121 458606 | Nut... 1
13 452100 15} 1o (O ORATREURRRRR 18
9BBOB7 | SPECET....ceiceeiereee ettt e 7
14 { 852857 | Setscrew, 8-32 x 1/41in., 88t 316 oo, 2
15 1 452023 | GRAC oo reese s ti et eeeeeeeeee e s tes s e re s s s 1
16 | 562330 | ROMEr - EQIBT oo eeeeee e ee et e seeeen 2
17 | 452217 | BRAMNG..ccccceieveereeirs vt resesst e eeseeseresneesaress essesenssons 2
18 | 990279 | Plate - S0 .o e eeeeaeeees e e e e e 2
19 | 458869 ] Gear - Idler.. ...t e e eeeeeee e e e e seneeas 2
20 | 963999 | Bolt - Shoulder ..ot 2
21 452931 Roller - Cluster, idler.......ooveveeeeeeeeeeeeereee e 1
22| 990284 | Rod - Tie... - 2
23 | 852683 | Screw, 10-32 X 3!8 in., sst 316 4
24 | 535004 | Washer - LOCK ..o ooeeeeeeer e e s e 4
25| 852793 | Washer... 8
26 | 455760 Retalner 1
27 | 852682 | Screw, 8-32 X 3/8 in., sst 316 .................................. 4
28 | 853100 | WaASNEr - LOCK .o iieiecrereeeeeeeeeee e ss s 4
29 | 852611 Washer ... - 4
30 | 990291 | Bearing, non-dnve s:de ............................................. 2
31| 472755 | Nut - Shorl 1
32| 990293 | Spacer... 2

33| 968086 | Spacer... . 1 | Not Shown
699882 Squeegee Assembly ................................................. 1

Figure 3-11 Squeegee Assembly - 699882
981081 Order by Part Number 325



BLANK PAGE

3-26 Order by Part Number 981081




981081

SECTION 4
Main Drive Assembly

Order by Part Number

4-1



Figure 4-1 Drive Shaft Assembly
4-2 , Order by Part Number 981081




ltem [ Part No. Description Qty.
1] 54436 WOMN.coeee e oo 3

2] 858000 [ PN et 3

3| 454462 [ BBAMNG oottt 1

41 748957 L WASRRT ..o 2

5| 897205 | Bearing - Thrust 1

6 | 852553 | SetSCrew, 8-32, S8t 316 mvvmcercereceeeeeeecesoes oo 2

7| 454446 Collar........................-....._ ............................................................................................ 2
Tl DD 1

9| 968098 | Chaift - MaIN AMVE ...covoveoeee oo 1

10| 968094 | Shaft.............. 1

O Bl S 2

12 | 456931 | Support...... 2

13| 852520 1 BOR - MOUMING....vvvveeoevieeeececeeeess oo 8

14 ] 456191 | Support - RACK, GMHVE SI08.......ooccevvreeecereeeeseececeeeeeee oo 1
459699 | SUPPOt - RACK, IR SITL ....vv.overeoeevoeerree oo 1

15 | 852658 | Screw, 10-32 x 1/2 e et 4

Figure 4-1 Drive Shaft Assembly
981081 Order by Part Number 4-3




H135_5004DCE
H136_5004DA

Figure 4-2 Main Drive Assembly
4-4 Order by Part Number 981081




Part No.

Description

o
<

Notes

n

(4]

[ I . BN ;%

10

13
14
15
16
17

11
12

963982
963998
963990
853032
943076
968009
852682
963983
968093
968802
950151
9801562
990155
852614
535010
990286
981459
963990
852520
852799
852871
168424
852559
968099
968091
454453
968098
852889
990285

Coupling, female .......oocoooioeeeeeeeeeeeeeea
REtAIMer. .o

WASNEI ...
Screw, 8-32 x 3/8 in., S8t 316 «.eveveemeeee

Gear Box, right angle..............o.eooeeeeeomo .
Motor - Drive, B2 ..o

b L1 3 T= T SRR

WaASRET = LOCK it reee e
Screw, 5/16-18 X 1in., 88t 316 wooveveo
Y e e ettt
Bolt - MOUNING. ..vveeeeceeeeeeccr ettt
WaASHET ...
Screw - Motor mounting, 10-32.........ooeeeeevovn
WaaShEr = LOCK ..o ieeeitee e
Setscrew, 10-32 X 3/8 iN.uovveeeveeeeeeeereseeeeoeeeeenn.
Sprocket - Buffer drive, 60 tooth ..........coooevoooooni
Chain - Buffer dnive..........o.ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeso
Sprocket, 19 1001,
Chain - Main drive ........eooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeo

-A.A_L_A._L-A[\)A.p..h.hg.awmml\)mm-n_a_s_.a._n-.s..s.a_n._n

Not Shown
Not Shown
Not Shown
Not Shown
Not Shown
Not Shown

As necessary

981081

Figure 4-2. Main Drive Assembly
Order by Part Number




Figure 4-3 Dryer Drive Pulley Assembly
Order by Part Number 981081




Part No.

Description

Qty.

N A WN -

10
11
12
13
14
15

458956
454554
853084
853000
482310
963997
454477
853000
852558
454454
454462
454478
454448
852553
454552
594910
852805

Belt - Dryer drive.......... .. x.59 S
Sleeve

Sprocket, 20 tooth
Beanng

PUlBY ..o
Housing ..o
Screw, 10-32 x 1/2 in., sst 316

m-n_nl\)m_a.h..;_n..n._s.a._nm..a_x_n

Figure 4-3 Dryer Drive Pulley Assembly
Order by Part Number




4-8

Figure 4-4 LlLower Drive Belt Assembly
Order by Part Number

E/’,?I/Q/ﬂ /@g@
I(

(19

H135_4302DCA
H1356_43020A

981081




Part No.

Description

852776
535004
852799
240567
748689
795846
289783
166326
458856
541262
852630
535009
778749
779727
748690

=~ OO XN U LA WN -

—t b

13
14

Ring - Retaining

BeH - DIYET AMIVE. oot
Washer
WESHEE = LOCK - eve o ne st oo
SIBBVE ettt e

_-L—l—A—l_l-l-A—l-A—L-A_lNNN 3

981081

Figure 4-4 Lower Drive Belt Assembly
Order by Part Number




BLANK PAGE

! 5-10 Order by Part Number 981081




SECTION 5
Dryer Assembly

981081 Order by Part Number 51

s e B A e




52

Figure 5-1 Dryer Rollers and Air Tubes
Order by Part Number 981081




Part No.

Description

Notes

11

12

13

14

562670
562609
779232
286949

458379
458901
456162
852851
454543
286948

981455
981450

852776

535004
852799
914985
852862
914813
852862
981451
852778
535004
852799

981014

852807
852611
853100

Bracket, upper MOUMING.c.oee et

Dryer Roller Assembly

Roller........o.........

Drive Roller Assembly ............ooeereeeoieo

Panel - Air flow, clear
Plate - Side, non-drive side .......c..o.ooooooo
Screw, 10-32 X 3/8 iNueverveeeieeereoooeoo
Washer - LOCK....uceovmeeeee
Washer
Block, non-drive side ............o.coovrereeov
Screw, 8-32 X 12 i '
Block; drive Side...........cuowueoeeeeseeoo :
Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 L S S
Plate - Side, drive side
Serew, 10-32 X 3/8 iN.vueveeceoeeeeeeeooo
Washer - Lock
WaSher ...

Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 in., sSt316 .o
Washer
Washer - Lock

20
20
20

- ) A ek =k a

n

DD =L - DO = =

Includes:

Rolier 459379
Selscrew 852851
Shaft 456162
Pulley 458801

Includes:

O-Ring 454543
Setscrew 852857
Shaft 456162
Not Shown

Not Shown, Side Plate to

Frame

Fig'ure 5-1 Dryer Rollers and Air Tubes

Order by Part Number

o3




Figure 5-2 Blower Motor and Dryer Heater Assemblies
54 : Order by Part Number 981081




ltem

Part No.

Description

Notes

w

w

981453
852682
852611
853100
268021
852888
981456
981550

852888
315594
990299
852622
853004
852799
981456
534795
990158
981468

Plenum
Screw, 8-32 x 3/8 in., sst316 ...

Screw, B-32 e
Gasket, order by the f0Ot............coooovei

Switch - IMerock ... ecvoeeeee
Blower Motor Assembly, B1 ...
WaSHET = LOCK......oecueeeeiemreeeeeeeene e

Thermostat - Over-temperature ....
COVer .,
GUArd - DIYer ...t

R R N

BN A DO D = é?

244 cm (8 ft)
Includes:
Over-Temperature
Thermostat

Switch S8

61 cm (2 ft)

Not Shown

881081

Figure 5-2 Blower Motor and Dryer Heater Assemblies

Order by Part Number

55



5-6

BLANK PAGE

Order by Part Number

981081




SECTION 6
Plumbing

981081 Order by Part Number . 6-1



6-2

Figure 6-1 Developer Circulation Plumbing Diagram
- Order by Part Number

H135_27100CA
H136_27100A

981081




ltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1| 968849 | Tubing, 5/8 in. 1.D., size #6 clamp .......... 1
2 [ T8E4AT | O et 1
3 | 968848 | Tubing, 1/2 in. 1.D., size #6 ClAMD ..o rmrerens 1
4 | 240819 | Drain Valve Assembly, includes handle ... 1
TBEES | TOE oottt e e 1
5| 968850 | Tubing, 3/4 in. 1I.D., size #10 clamp ..o 1
6| 968842 | Tubing, 1/2 in. .D., size #8 CIAMD .o 1
7 | 607748 | Thermowell... . 1
8 | 968847 | Tubing, 3/4 in. I D , size #10 clamp .......................................................................... 1
9 968018 | Tubing, 3/8 in. I.D., size #2 CRMD oo 1
10 | 990150 | Replenishment Pump Assembly, B4 .. 1
11| 968077 | Tubing, 3/8 in. L.D., size #2 clamp ... - 1
12| 452990 | Tube - Replemshmem check, 3/8 in. x 6 in. bulk 1
13 [ 240888 | Valve - RepIENISHMENt CHECK.......orcereerore oo 1
14 | 955849 | Recirculation PUMP ASSEMbIY, B3 ...........o.or oo 1
151 968836 | Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D., size #6 ClRMP .o 1
16 | 968838 | Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D., size #6 CIAMD e 1
17 | 261391 | Canister - Developer L1 SO 1
562790 | Cartridge - Fiiter... 1
562553 | Cap - Fitter, mcludes O-ng 562485 1
18 | 968835 | Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D.. 1
el I 1
246802 | #6 Clamp 1
246808 | #10 Clamp.........co.on....... . :

Figure 6-1 Developer Circulation Plumbing Diagram
Order by Part Number 6-3




6-4

Figure 6-2 Fixer Circulation Plumbing Diagram

Order by Part Number

H136_2711DCA
H136_2711DA

981081




N B 2600
, ltem ! Part No. Description Qty.

11 968852 { Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., size #6 CIAMD oo

2 [ 186441 | TEC ..o

3 | 968830 | Tubing, 1/2 in. 1.D., size #6 CRMD oo e
4 1 240819 | Drain Vaive Assembly, inciudes handle................_

LT L

5 | 968836 | Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D., size #86 CIAMD oo
6 | 968077 | Tubing, 3/8 in. 1.D., size #2 ClAMP .ot
7 { 990150 | Replenishment Pump Assembly, B4 .................occuemmmmio
8 | 452990 | Tube - Replenishment check, 3/8 in. x 6 in. bulk ..o e,
9| 240888 | Valve - REPIENISAMENt CRECK.......ocovcre v
10 | 955849 | Recirculation Pump Assembly, B3
11 1 868020 | Tubing, 3/8 in. I.D., size #2 CLAMD oo
12 | 968841 | Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D., size #6 L O
13 | 968851 Tubing, 3/4 in. I.D., size #10 CRIMD oo
SFNUST .

246800 | #2 Clamp
246802 1 #6 ClAMP...o.oooooe ettt
246808 | #10 Clamp 1

_L—l-—l._l.—l—l._l—l-—l—-l—l_l.—l-&-—).

— ok

, Figure 6-2 Fixer Circulation Plumbing Diagram
981081 Order by Part Number 6-5




H136_2708DCA
H136_2709DA

Figure 6-3 Wash Circulation Plumbing Diagram
6-6 Order by Part Number 981081




.

Item Part No. Description Qty.

539151 | Orifice...
968853 | Tubing, 1/2 in, l D size #6 clamp ............................................................................
31 968096 { Solenoid - DEVEIOPer COOIING, L2...eovovocoeeceneene e
Rl e
853004 | WSRET - LOCK...is o vt
852798 | Washer... '
4 | 981742 | Solenoid - Water mlet L1
852622 | NUL ettt
853004 | Washer - LoCK..........coooorvommmme ar e e en e e
852799 | Washer... .-
5| 968834 | Tubing, 1/2 in. I D size #6 c!amp..........................' ..................................................
6 | 240819 | Drain Valve Assembly, includes handle et r e e s
TABEES | TR oot et ns oo s
7 | 968852 | Tubing, 3/4 in. I.D., size #6 cIamp
B | TBBAA f TR et
9 | 968836 | Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D., size #5 ClAMD ..o
10 | 968855 | Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D., size #6 clamp
11 ; 968846 Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., size #10 clamp oo bt e e rvr et e e et e eenee e
12 | 968840 | Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., size #10 S L
13 | 968854 | Tubing, 3/8 in. I.D., Size #2 clamp ..o
14| 243770 | Y...
15 | 968017 Tubmg, 3!4 in. lD size #10 clamp
16 | 943701 | vaive
17/ 843700 | DISCONNEOL = QUICK..-.cveeoreerescsereess e oo

M) -

..;_;N-A..L_L.A_;_LA_A-L_;_LA.&A_LAL.‘;..L_A-A

246800 | #2 Clamp 1
246802 | #6 Clamp
246808 | #10 Clamp............. Tt bttt bt et et st s

‘ Figure 6-3 Wash Circulation Plumbing Diagram
981081 Order by Part Number 6-7




6-8

Figure 6-4 Developer Thermowell Assembly
Order by Part Number

H136_2720DCB
H136_2720DA

981081




item Part No. Description Qty.

1[ 582033 | AGBDIET.....oooe et e 1
2 1 807783 | LOCRION oo cetenteeee e e e 1
8| 607748 | TREMMOWEN. ...t 1
4 | 696164 ) Heater, HR2 ... 1
5| 248808 | Clamp - Hose, wide band size 1 0, range .500 - 1.125, width 562............_ 1
6 | 852776 | SCreW, 10-82 X B/8 iM.ecvervevrereecosreeseee s 2

853004 | WASHET - LOCK...rmeoero et 2

B8527¢9 Washer 2
7 1 968023 | Thermostat - OVEr-Hemperature, S2 ............ccoomemmvmmooeeo 1
8 | 968022 | Thermistor, RT1..coveeeo 1

- Figure 6-4 Developer Thermowell Assembly
981081 Order by Part Number 69




H136_2703DCB
H136_2703DA

: Figure 6-5 . Recirculation Pump Assembly - 9555849
6-10 Order by Part Number 981081




item Part No. Description Gty. Notes

144097 | NUt - WIng.ooovoroooic
472605 | Housing, left hand.................__
463363 | O-RING .correvreeeeeeseeeeeo
418700 | Housing - inner
955849 | Recirculation Pump Assembly, B3 ...
520373 | Housing - PUMD oo
520370 | Screw
478510 | FING...oocoreeeerennee e
520367 | Housing, outer..............
463363 O-RiNG oot
473954 | Washer - Thrust ...
473955 | Spindie
© 920369 | Impeller and Magnet Assembly
474362 Impeller.......oomeeeeeee
493505 Washer
852946 | Screw, 8-32x 1/4, sst 316,
892622 | NUL.oooooooivvio oo
853004 | Washer - Lock
852799 Washer

-y
S WD U A WN -

Not Shown

ﬂdﬂdﬂd
DU B WM -

Py
~
.h..h,.h.n-;.l.-;..n-n_n._;_'nm_s_n_l—&—lm

Figure 65 Recirculation Pump Assembly - 955849
981081 QOrder by Part Number 6-11




612

Figure 6-6 Replenishment Pump Assembly -
Order by Part Number

H135_2704DCB
H136_2704DA




tem | Part No. Description Qty.

520390 Elbow

el
914807 | Spring, as B
o088 | ORING o
520389 | Valve Assembly
T | BODY = VAN et
418739 Gu:de ..............................................................
532008 | Beliows, 1-1/2 in.
220396 | BEUOWS, 1.t
594838 | Cup - DISPIACEMEN, 1-1/2 iMoot oo
aror 30 | CUP - DISPIACEMENY, ..o
1| 246001 | NUt - COUPING...eooerereesee oo ettt
12§ 594837 | Connecting Rod and Bearing Assembly
o | B0t | B RING wosse
141 520397 | Guard ... S
15| 914809 Crank
16 [ 990150 | Replenishment Pump Assembly, B4 ..... Clgae
17 | 852776 | Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 in..._. e et et ae e U
935008 | WSHRT - LOCK....orterorese vt et rera e
852799 | Washer.......o....ooooo .

WoHN®O A WN -

-t
o

A.h..h..n—s-s-s.a.-s-&—u-a-—&-nl\)—n.mm.amm

Figure 6-6- Replenishment Pump Assembly - 968385
981081 Order by Part Number _ 613

oy
o




i
“

(@

H136_2717DCA
H136_2717DA

tem | Part No. Description Qty.

1] 990269 | CIAMD oot s s s e smsesars ot e sn e e o sttt
23016 | #6 NUL cccoeeereeeececeeceeteereeeeteeere e e v s srssete s seeeesemasembas sammssssnrssasssarssnrrsssnases amsannssissssssnssnrases
TBT7213 | WaASHET - LOCK .o irereiierrreerirmtecmreseremmvererescsesass e seanssnessnssesnsnsmnsronees senessmsanss shvasssses raane
BE283T | WaBOr ..o ieeeeirerttir s et remrasm s sseeseeameemasesassessaranstesasesasnmnsrasssaenunmsnssrasesserartenes
240819 | Drain Valve Assembly, includes handle ...........ocvvcinnanen, teerereeenersaesnre e nateas
483314 | HANIE ... vttt st e b s e
A | TABEBE | T8 oot itcitittr e e rerss s sasa s snn s s are e ans raan e eemm e bdbm b Rk bad e b s b bs s S e aeseder e e e neaan

A%

W
WWWwh OB W

Figure 6-7 Drain Valve Assemblies
6-14 ' Order by Part Number 981081




H108_0242DCA
H108_0242DA

Item

Part No.

Description

W NOChWWM =

246746

852682

853100
852611
943208
261391
562790
562485
562553

Bracket
Screw, 8-32 X 3/8IN., S 316 oo
Washer - Lock
Washer ................................................

O-RING o et

= e A A A

981081

Figure 6-8 Filter Canister Assembly
Order by Part Number

6-15




H136_2714DCA
H136_2714DA
item Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 240888 | Valve - Replenishment checK........ccoeecvveerevvenennne.. 2
911642 | Bracke! ...t 1 | Not Shown
BB2622 | NUL...ooeeeeee ettt e v e s e s eeea s 4 | Not Shown
535004 | Washer - LOCK ..o e ee e 4 | Not Shown
852799 | Washer......... ettt s bt et st n et e a et ememeermeeenen 4 | Not Shown
2| 463314 | HaNAIe ..t se e e s e 2
3 Screw, 10-24 x 3/4 in., purchase locally ................ 2
479821 | Cylinder - Graduated ............c.oovvvcvveceeeeeeeeesraeen, 1 ¢ Not Shown
Figure 6-9 Replenishment Control Assembly
6-16 Order by Part Number 981081




281081

SECTION 7
. Electrical

Order by Part Number

7-1



H136_3317BCC
H136_3317BA

ltem

Part No.

g

240109
535561
187283
575822
288235
981862
852776
535004
852799

Switch - Detector, S3and S4.....c.oovoovee

SCIBW, 480 X B/B iMoo
WASHET = LOCK..... oottt eeneeces s e eees e s e eeeeees e

........

bbb NN A A AN

Figure 7-1 Detector Switches
Order by Part Number

981081




H136_1804DCC
H136_1904DA

item

Part No.

Qty.

SOOI NHEWM =

—h

968900
918801
9689
781230
968909
914445
968914
968913
968908
337284

Flter - EMI, FL2.......ooeoooeeememe oo

Transformer, T4
Filter, FL3.......cooveeere

FE, LA oo

Breaker - Circuit, CBS
Breaker - Circuit, caz

Breaker - Circuit, CBY.oe
Terminal, TB1

B, L e e

............................

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

981081

Figure 7-2 Transformer Box
Order by Part Number

7-3




WQ
_69

|
2

\
e/ \@
>1EE
/

/AN

O

w
Mm%wrw

H136_1300DA

H136_19000CB

Figure 7-3 Electrical Box
Order by Part Number

981081

7-4




Item Part No. Description

483276 | Connector, J2 and J4 ...

177544 | Fuse, 1 AP, F1 oo

andh
COONHHUAEWN -

h eh ek ok wh wh kb
@~ bh W =

-
w

n
(=]

981741 | Power Supply, AS ..o

911402 | Connector, J3........oooommmeeooeeseoo

264405 | Holder - Fuse, F2and F3.................o._
264407 | Fuse, 2 Amp, F2and F3 ...
477506 | Carrier, F1.......... e in s e te e e e s annn e en s eee e
498607 | Holder - Fuse, F1........oooovoioee

911404 | CONNECHOr, J5........ooovummermemrrreeeeeeeo

655290 [ Relay - Solid state, Ut and U2.s......... ...
968306 | Relay, K1, K2, K3, K e
563378 | Connector, JB, J7...........oeeovmmeeeeeeoeeoo
981744 | Relay - Interlock, K4 ..o
595595 | Strip - Terminal, DC, L= U
243572 | Strip - Terminal, AC, TB3....coovvmomeeeoooooo

981743 | Relay - Time delay, K6.....co.oovevuvemvooooo
480059 | Switch, S6.......... ettt et et ns e oo
652486 | Counter - Film, M1...........ccooveeo
981834 | 200 Circuit Board Assembly ........................._

..................................................

..................................................

981849 | 100 Circuit Board Assembly ..o

—l_L_A..A_A_n_L-A-L_A_pN_;_a_a.ANN_LN 3

Figure 7-3 Electrical Box
9581081 Order by Part Number

7-5



s
U
0
O
:
I?

-] D — ° qa .e
e 0/ DDU [ID,,:,J B
i o i
000 D / -~ ° g D §§
s ol 000000 :: g}
° I M
°U = = ¢ ° o i
0 =guuuny U2
: El - _ i _|ls_ [ ] [I\G)
e | gpa=
o @ = ) — @ : ®o
LA H136_17018CI
H136_1701BA
ltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1| 981849 | 100 Circuit Board ASSEIMDIY ...ooiuiiiieiiietiee e eer e eae st se e s sean e eae 1

Figure 7-4 100 Circuit Board Assembly
7-6 Order by Part Number 981081




@ .........."T!

CGoodto0c0anD D

P201

oS

g,
.
g@
[d
B
| ___uec

'oﬂ@gzc [

Q CYCLE DEV. CLEAR O
@ 1tve TEMP TME @
H136_1700BCB
H136_1700BA
ltem | Part No. " Description Qty.
1] 981834 | 200 Circuit Board Assembly 1

Figure 7-5 200 Circuit Board Assembly -
‘ Order by Part Number 7-7




300 BD.
@) P O O
——
— b
W — — ..
Pl i
— aes
I o
b b b b .
——] —] /3
| I | b P302
/
| :upc’_" |
O
H13&_1703CCC
H136_1703CA
item | Part No. ' Description Qty.
1| 981842 | 300 Circuit BOArd ASSEMDBIY ....oceeeee e et sse e maee e se s s ssaesnaseons 1
Figure 7-6 300 Circuit Board Assembly
7-8 Order by Part Number 981081




H136_07T01ACF
H136_0701AA

o ' 1
“ (Ml 1l cees 0
© [G] [wesp] UHUD D D D
. il I - \é} o .
H136_17048C0
H136_1704BA
Item Part No. _ Description Qty. Notes
11 699886 | Bezel, receiving-end control panel ... | 1 '
2| 981841 | 400 Circuit Board Assembly ................. etteerer————— 1
3| 981471 Chp 5
4| 852772 | Screw, B3 e 5
51 852831 Washer....-.............-.....7 ............................................. 5
852776 | Screw, 10-32 X 3/8 iNueueouveeeereeeeeeeoo 2 | Circuit Board to Bezel, not
shown
168424 | Washer - LOCK. .......ocoveuumeeeicoeoeeooo 5
852774 | Screw, 6-32 X 14 iN...uuooiereeoreeee 7 | Circuit Board to Plate, not
. shown
639180 | Washer - Lock..........i ............................. e 3
Figure 7-7 400 Circuit Board Assembly
981081 Order by Part Number 79




&'y
2| 8

ltem Part No. Description Notes

11 968903 | Drive Motor Speed Control Assembly, A6................ 1
852682 Screw, 8-32 x 3/81iN., 5SS 316 ..o, 4
852100 | Washer - LoCK ..o oo 4
852611 WESNET .. e et e s s 4

21 734270 | Fuse, 0.5A, 5%20, FA. ..o 1

3| 330377 | Fuse, 5A, 5x20, FlL............. 1

41 963995 | COVEI. et s 1
852776 Screw, 10-32 X 378 IN..eeeiieiecceveeeeee e eee e 4
535004 | Washer - LOCK ... eeeeeeeeeenne 4
852799 | Washer et e 4
616164 | Relief - Strain ..c..eeoeeeieeeee e, 1 | Not Shown
943389 | Religf - Strain ................. Lesrreeee e e nrrraaesber i nrneeennaa s 1 | Not Shown

Figure 7-8 Drive Motor Speed Control Assembly
7-10 Order by Part Number 981081




O

>

r

N

-

H136_2502DCA
H136_25020A

ltem

Part No.

Description

g

N AW

[+)]

981842
852523
981856
699887
154273
133457
853100
981852

300 Circuit Board ASSEMBYY oo

Screw, 8-32 X 1/4 iMoo,

Suppornt Plate Mask ASSEMDIY. ...
Bezel, feed-end contro! PANEL......o e

Screw - Cap, 8-32 X 3/4 ...
Screw, 8-32 X 14 i
Washer - LotK.................

Cover - Receptacle

e T - S Y

981081

Figure 7-9 Feed-End Control Panel
Order by Part Number

o

7-11




7-12

BLANK PAGE

Order by Part Number




| abeyd

(E2'22r" Lz d) SaYoUmS 10)0019p--SSOlEH| £65186

(61d 'L2r “t0Er) [8ued paadi--ssauieH| 985186
{217'171--Gd) SpIous|Os--ssauIeH| £85196 I
(8S°/S'6LM'8I L1r-9d) DO-SSAWEH| 976186 1
(S2r "Lovr-2d)--0d "pu3 Buineosl-ssaweH| 795186 A
(LLr '0LF '92r '6-€d) DV Pu3l pooJ--sseleH| /68896 1
(PLP ‘ELP ‘2Lr--bd) OV ‘Pu@ DUIA@ORH--SSauIeH| ¥68896 L
(2r/1d) X0Q-8 0} Jawio)-X--SSauleH| 688896 I
Uondosag N/id 314}

BELTI







SECTION 8
Miscellaneous

981081 Order by Part Number 8-1



-
H156_0413DCB
H136_0413DA
item Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 188623 BOH et e e e oo 8
21 173824 | Washer................... 8
3 288574 { Bracket - Seismic............ 4
261929 ANICRIOT .ot ee e e e e Not Shown
4| 261898 | CUD - FIOO e 4
452891 Plate - Floor ... eeeeeeeevsvssssninee.. | 4| Not Shown
5| 981865 | Screw - Leveling, 1/2-13 x 3.5 in., sst 316 .............. 4
779133 | Seismic Kit, COMPIEE oo 1
#
Figure 8-1 Leveling Screw/Seismic Brackets
8-2 Order by Part Number 981081




an

__
@W _

B0

H108_01300CB
P103_C130DA

ltem | Part No. ' Description

Q

<

472261 | Strainer Assembly, complete
A57995 | SOIBEM .ottt e
il
479821 | Cylinder - Graduated
454749 ) Gasket - LIGttight, 18- rOll.......cccooovrreeroee o SR
453009 | Tray - Drp.eeeeeeee,

NO A WN -

el S R A R Y

453085 | GUAI - SPIASN... ot

Figure 8-2 Accessories
981081 Order by Part Number




8-4

BLANK PAGE

Order by Part Number




SECTION 9
Numerical Index

Part Number

Description Figure Number

133457
144097
154273
166326
168424
173824
175121
177544
186441
187213
187283
188623
202888
240109
240235
240567
240819

.240888
243572
243770
246001
246746
246800
246802
246808
246808
261391
261619
261898
261929
264405
264407
286948
286949
288235 -
288574
289783
315594
330377
337284
418700
418739
418740
452001

452003
452005
452017

Screw, 8 32 x 1/4 in.
Screw - Cap, 8-32 X 3/4 .......................................
Ring - Retaining.............
WASHET = LOCK -ttt
Washer ... :

Fuse, 1 Amp, F1one.
Tee...
Washer Lock ........................................................................................................
Washer - Lock ..
Receptacle... -
Switch - Detector 83 and S4 ................................................................................
Bin... e etvrerrr et trean e ——rneas -
Spnng

Drain Vatve Assembly lncludes handle

Vaive - Replenishment check
Strip M L
Nut Coupllng bt et e ta e e aeerans e bt e o st
Bracket...
#2 Clamp............. .

Clamp - Hose, wide band s:ze 10 range 500 - 1 125 w:dth 562 ......................
Canister - Developer filter .. e e v et e s

Screw, includes washer.................
O S
Holder - Fuse, F2 and F3 e et e e
Fuse, 2 AMp, F2 aNd F3......oveooeeoeeeeeeeeeeee oo .
Drive Roller Assernbly ........
Dryer Roller Assembly

Plate...

Guide ... .
Cup - Dlsplacement 1 -in.
Rod ..

Spacer - Nut, short
SRR o et ceeenes

7-9

.-2-3, 65

79

...4-4

4-2,7-7

... 8-1

3-3

73
.61, 62, 63

2-2, 6-7

... 3-3, 71

8-1

w241

7-1

SN~ 2% |
e 4-4
... 6-1, 6-2, 6-3,

6-7

7-3

...6-3

6-6

—
.. 6-1, 8-2, 6—3

... 6-1, 6-2, B-g

6-1, 6-2, 6-3

6-4

eerer. 6-1, B-8
e 241
.. 8-1

8-1

e -3

7-3
3-1, 51

ceemrne 3+, 5-1
e 7-1

8-1

. 4-4
..2-1, 52

7-8
7-2
6-5

...6-1, 6-2, 6-3

-

981081

-Order by Part Number




T

Part Number Figure Number

452023 LT | SR SO OPT TP 3-3, 3-4, 3-7,
: 3-10, 3-11
452028 OO OO VPO U PP EOU PR 3-3, 3-10,

Description

452033 [ T o [ U UR 3-8, 3-8
452034 U e e ceeees e e e e e e seene e e eaesesbimsaesaesbosbteas st irstsmstanssassnmntesansanasnmninsnnsrrnnensssreeienassnns By G D
452038 S ooeeeeeeeeeeeeererressesrsseseee e e tesesactes sebessssstsesastssatesssssssannsarsrasssresnsieansensennsssentsrnassees 3Oy GO
452041 WVESHIET «.eeeeeeeerereeseeeenesisississsesrnssessessssssssesssesstnassanssssnssnnsessnesmssnnsessssansannesssscnseesnens 3Gy G0

452044

452089
452090
452095
452096
452100

452101

452105
452109
452111

452112
452113
452114

=TT ] 1o [ OO PO U O OO RPU
BlF ueeeecereeseesrteresaae s s e e ame et e et amte e n e ae e se e et e e e E e R e s s b Ae s e e R e b e et s b b sbens
TUDE - DISIHDULOT. ...t er ettt tn s resr e see s sra st s s n s e as s mnan e

NUL NYION, BAB-24...oomoroererroveseresoeseessseseeesssaseessssaresssessssesessssnsssssnssssssesssssnees

ROO = PR et et i bbb e e bR s s

Stud ..
Pulley

Screw - Spacer . .

.. 3-4, 3-6, 3-7,

3-8, 3-8
3-4, 3-6
34, 3-6, 3-7
3-4, 3-6
3-4
3-3, 3-8, 39,
3-10, 3-11
3-3, 3-5, 3-8,
3-9, 3-19,
3-11

. 3-4, 3-6, 3-7

3-4, 3-6, 3-7

.3-4, 3-6, 3-7,

3-8, 3-9

correee 3-5, 3-8, 3-7
e 37
...3-8, 39

452188 BEAMNG ...oeeeeeeeercireeerenerensmessseraerrsrsssseesenssusansnsas usnensmsesss s sansasmes samessenassessaresssssarans 3-4, 3-6, 3-7

452212 BBAMMY ..evcciciiiiniisvsier it rts s e rre b et sr e et en s sasenssntsssnea s s eraesrte s arasassans s e antaanesrven s st erns 3-3, 3-8, 39,
310

452213 1510 J Uy rereerenereresnaeres 3-10

452214 . SHOE - GUIHE ..ocicceeerererrerereserrrrereeserrssesseresessssnsssassnsessssesssniossnesvessssnresssnnssansansssens =11

452215 [T 1151e etueresserrieatesaerea e s At bbb ee e s es sttt besasanarartaneren 3-3, 3-10

452216 BOU ottt s ettt e s s e s e et s s sr e ms e s s n e s sa e s meee s s renannnsesnanesen 3-8, 39

452217 Bearing ... PP OO SURTUOOON = - N = I 25 b |

452901 Roller - Cluster .................... eeerenenerns teeaeisenetebet et rae st st e assea e st sasatamnreaeesnatseatrats 3-1, 3-3, 3-8,

' 3-9, 3-10,

3-11

452931 Roller - Cluster, idler .. - vrerrersnsretansreesransransrsrinnnnnnrannness 3= 1, 3-3, 3-11

452890 Tube - Replenishment check 3f8 in. x 6 in. bulk .................................................. 6-1, 6-2

452991 [ ) (IR o e SRR 8-1

453009 TIAY = DIP oottt rts e st s et eeene e eeresressmerrmersrsssessnsrseesesssonsarssseesnnes S8

453055 GUAND - SPIASN et e et s e e s e eenn e e e enanneen 8-2

453180 PIALE - SIE ..uieeeeeci ettt et e e e et e eee e emco e se s e e enamsen e e maaens 3-8, 39

454027 Film Guide ASSEMDIY ..o 2-3

454032 Rod - Tie... OSSPSR REISURRRIR. - SR & < J. £ 4

454423 Rod - T|933

454433 ROMEr « MASIEI ..ottt s eene s vam e e scesra e e s renssneaseanessnsenreenenes B 1, B0y 3-8,
3-9, 3-10,
3-11

454436 VYOI ettt st ies s cetata st st e b s e teemreesvassreeaesearar s ennarassrsrare e renesrnsessr e onnnnns 4-1

454446 Collar .............. etievetereeretaceessnueseTaraeseTTer rnrLteesrasraareaeterir e eesonnrareraneterErr At e tasessnnnnnes 4-1, 4-3

454451 | SPIOCKEL...oooeooeeomececnececeeaeeeeee e ceemeens e ss s s ans e eencnens 21

9-2 Order by Part Number 981081




Part Number

Description

Figure Number

454453
454454
454462
454477
454478
454543
454552
454554
454687

454749
455760

455775
455776
455777
455929
456162
456191
456931
457069
457100
457109
457253
457995
458206
458606
458869
458901
458923
458956
459240
459346
459379
459635
453638
459699
462581
462593
462933
462936
462939
462941 .
462842
462943
462944
462950
463160

463314
463363
466671

Sprocket, 19 100t ....oooovooeoo
Sprocket, 20 100t ..o
BOAMNG ..ot

Gasket - Lighttight, 18-ft roll.................._....
Retainer ..o

Shafl ...

WaSRET ...

Spacer ... .
Shelf - Feed comp!ete
Shaft ..

Suppon Rack dnve s:de

NUL ettt

Collar.........

CONAN oot
Gasket, order by the foot

Screen ......

Gear - e ...

Pulley ...

PIBIE = SIG....c oo

Belt - Dryerdrive.............oooovmemeveo
L€ L R

Support - Rack, idle side...
Sleeve Assembly ...

Cover - Evaporanon devefoper .....................................................

Sleeve...
Buffer Ro!ler Assernbly

GOAM..eeoee et e

Bushing... .
Siud, buffer rofler

Handle
Sprocket...............

........................ 4-3
........................ 3-3, 3-8, 3-9,

crarrene. 822
..-3-3, 3-8, 3-9,

ecerrmenennn. 38, 35, 36
........................ 3-4, 3-6
e 36
s 2°3
e 501
v 41
B &
........................ 34, 3-8, 3-7
........................ 34, 36
e 24
O
........................ 4-1
coerreteeseenrensenesne 3-10, 311
........................ -3. 3-11
........................ 3-4, 3-6
e 83, 44
evesieesiereemnsnnsenens 34, 3-6, 3-7
........................ 35
-
........................ 3-7
ereerens 41
........................ 2-4
e 37
........................ 3-7
........................ 37
e 37
e 37
37
.3-3, 3-8, 3-9,

coine. &7, 6-2
e 6-5
... 3-4, 3-6, 3-7,

3-10

3-10, 3-11

3-10, 3-11

3-8, 3-9

2981081

Order by Part Number

9-3



T

Part Number

Description

Figure Number

467126
467564
467887
470087
470119
470153
470507
470812
471649
472261
472605
472755
472756
473854
473955
474362
474777
477506
478510
479821
480059
482310
489693
489685

489700.
493276
493422
© 493505
498607
499753
520367
520368
520370,
520373
520388
520389
520390
520391
520396
520397
523016
532007
532008
. 532033
535004

535009
535010
535561
535639

PUALE - BBWEL ..o eeeeececeeceeceriesses e eresesavsrenammreaeeesmsasar s ae e e b e s brsara e e sa s ameb et na st s e
........................ 3-2
........................ 3-5,3-6
........................ 3-1, 35
HANIAIE oo eesveaesaasse s e e ee e eeesseameeeassre s s e tsnsameneeeessbbessessseneraam et e nean e seeacans
HANAIE = COVEI ..onreeeeet ettt st s e b s
........................ 3-1
........................ 3-10

Stud ..

Roller - Sleeved ..............................................................................
Plate - Side, developer-diX....... o eres e s
Strainer Assembly, COMPIELE.....co ittt s
Housing, 1eft RANG ...t
UL = SHOM ..o e ceietsasr e e eesesemr e ts s e mer i s s sms e snasnssssrnseseacs
3T S 1o 1o O OO OSSO PSSO PSR SR
WASHET = THIUS ceeceiceiesisaeseeeeceecsrmeesmrsn s astss st ss s s rnssrrsresan sanessasmrasenssensanasnorsasrasse
SPINAIE ... v cercer et st e e e ssese s s n b e s sen s e b bR RS b
12170 T= =) USSR PTOU VYOO O ST PR SO SR
Stud, snap-in
cveenen 7-3
SUTOTORORIP - 2.
reteereeseerseeeerrana 68, 8-2
........................ 4-3
L SO UOOU U UOUO VU U SO STOSt 3-2
RONET = PlAIN...eceecetieevee e ecrensretessreerasenssaseassesssssamsasasssnsatasasessssemeassosssssrmsassssssisns

Carrier, F1..
Fitting ...

Switch, S6...

RONEE = DIVE ...eeeieiieeereeenreresvnsescsrsassensssnans sesssaornesensssssasrnmannmnnn
CONNECLOr, J2 AN U4 .o...oeceeieeceecrerec e cere e e s erear cersrneesnssensssssnranansseressmerensans sans
ScTew - SHOUIHET, B-32 ... eccieverreresrsrmrereessreresssvrrrrsrresssseesasssnesass e rasansmmssarsens
WV S ceeieieererieemrascerarssareesesesssereresarsrssamnsrnes rrrser et nerees sesaanrarnes
HOIAEr - FUSE, F1 ... ceerrrmrreeerrec et seces i veses s e cnese e essnes e ssnsmanes
RN «.eeveeeeeeeeereeeee et ieeessssestesassssassanesrssssnsssnesseassssesnmnnnnssenscsmree

Housing, outer ..

Impeller and Magnet Assembly ......................................................

Screw ...

Housmg Pump...._. ............................ dratettetrt et be e saet e rbese s s seanae

Valve Assembiy
........................ 6-6
BEUOWS, 1ol oo ccciiciric i scs e e e s s sessssbes s s sa s ases s ms s sm s e sme s snn e e se s neneseesnasnnensnns
GUATH. ... rccr e rtre s et smer e s ersatn e smn e samne s ensarsansserseserenensanassseessnannessnne
rerereanereeanennnnas 6-6
BRllOWS, T-1/2 M it mer e e reree e resesereraneeesesereasasneanssrerensnerasererarssnnres
AAPLIET ... e cvreccrreenres s rreseemmne e eemmnesmnc e e e s e e s v saan s sas s e e g mne e e s mcnseemne e
WESHET = LOCK ..ottt eaeireesressranssasssessassessim et tesb s erssanss

O-Ring ...

WaASHET « LOCK ..ovveieceeerceerec ettt s e eeceeeree s anee s s vea e sem smnn e e na e ne
WASHET = LOCK coereiereecerr v rtrirerr e rierece s e resmne e s sesna e e ar s s eesnremennre reseesvannsnsessbmsnmaesin
SCrew, 4-40 X 378 N coeeeie e reeecee e eeee s rsaseaa s re e s senae

........................ 3-3, 3-11
........................ 65

Cy!mder - Graduated ......................................................................

........................ 3-1,35
. 3-3
........................ 6-5
........................ 7-3

........................ 2-1
... 6-5

... 6-6

........................ 3-3, 4-4, 5-1,

........................ 4-4

ST UTORN 2-1, 7-1

3-5

2-1
2-1

8-2
6-5

3-3, 3-10
6-5
6-5

.34, 3-8, 3-7

. 3-1, 3-5, 3-6,
3-7

7-3

- 6-6

..6-6
.. 6-6

.87

.. 6-6
..6-4

6-6, 6-9,
7-1, 7-8,
3-11

.. 4-2

.6-6

9-4

Order by Part Number

981081




44___f__T_________________———————::]-.--.--l—llIlIIIIIIIlIll-lIll.....lll.l.......llllll.llll.lllllllll

Part Number

Description

Figure Number

539141
539151
539180
538188
541282
562330
562485
562553
562609
562670
562790
563378
571403
571405
571408
575821
575822
5394795
594837
594838
534910 .
595595
607616
607748
607793
607833
613114
616164
650711
650876
651107
652486
655290
696164
699875
699876
6899877
699878
699879
699830
699881
699882
699883
699884
699885
699886
699887
734270
748585

748689
748690
748957

Screw, 1/4-20 x 2 in. .

ROUET -~ IGIBT...r ettt 3-1, 3-11
........................ 6-8

vreeenen B-1, 6-8
........................ 5-1

.. 6-1, 6-8

O-RING .ot

Cartridge - Fitter ......

Connector, J6 T ettt 7-3
........................ 3-10
ereevenren 34
sereenenn 3-8
e 33
cerenees 3-3, 7-1
e 52
veneo. B-6
ceeee-. 66
e 4-3
ceeen 173
e 36
e B-1, 6-4
........................ 3-2
........................ 7-8
........................ 3-3
........................ 7-3
. 7-3

Developer Rack Assembly ...
Developer/Fixer Tumaround Assembly

Screw, 4-40, sst 316 ...

Washer .. -

Thermostat Dver-temperature .
Connecting Rod and Bearing Assembly

Cup - Displacement, 1-1/2 in. .

Housing....

Strip - Termmal DC TB4

Fixer Rack Assembly

Thermowell
Locator .o,

Ring ...

Counter F:Im M1 .................................................

........................

Relay - Solid state, U1 and U2...

HERICE, HR2..oooo et 6-4

e 2-1

Cover - Top ...
Panel - Access. sade

Wash Rack Assembly ... .
Wash Tumaround Assembly..........ooooovee

Squeegee Assembly...........ooooooooooo

Panel - ACCESS, IOWET .............coccvuumvureooseeo

Cap - Access...
Cover - Acoess
Bezel, recerv:ng—end oontrol panel

Bezel, feed-end control panel
FUSE, 0.5A, BX20, FA ..ot 7-8

........................ 6-1, 8-2, 6-3,

........................ 7-7
........................ 3-2
... 4-4

........................

Cap - Filter, includes O-Ring 562485 .........coovoevov .

e 272

e 222

e 2°1, 7-7
.. 79

........................ 4-4
........................ 4-4
-1

€7

981081

Order by Part Number




Part Number

Description

Figure Number

779133
779232
779727
779749
781230
795846
852100
852391
852520
862522
852523
852553
852554

852555
852558
852559
852611

852614
852621
852622

852630
852658
852682

852683

852772
852774
852776

852797
852798

852799

852800
852801
852802

SEISTTNG Kil, COMPIELE .. eeerecereeoeesesesessssessssssseressenee st o ssssssess s scessrs 8-1
TUBDE = Al.ooovveoeoeeeoseessess e seeseeees et esesesesoeas s esessereeeeeeeeeememmsssssasssas s 3-1, 5-1

FIREE, FLLA o.ooeeeieeeecce e e reesrerssseeesbbs e smrassmne s vans sastssamaessnsssmsrnnssbbe s snnesansnnnnssmnanseasnne
WV AGIET - L O0K oot i eeecereesreeeereeee s sessseesnaseasassesasarsannsnrmnnssnmnansnasnns sasenamnnnndinnedasbransn

BOR = MOUNTIIG «.ccevee oo e evesereasecosecs et ssbr e s mns e pam s e sss e s samesm s sb s saabms s s

a1, 4-2

SCIEW, B-32 X 3/B M. ceeeeieeeceeeeeee e et siscaesn s s e s e s s e 241
SOrEW, 8-32 X 1/4 I ceireeceeiccee e mictise s s e see s i ne srns e sa g e st s m e n et et 78
SEtSEIEW, 8-32, SSE BB .o cr ettt st s b st e b et s n s 4-1, 4-3

Setscrew, 10-32 X 1/4 0., 551 316 ccriiiic e rs s e srrarae s s es

Setscrew, 10-32 X 3/8 N, S8 316 et s
Setscrew, 10-32 x 1/4in. ........
Setscrew, 10-32 x 3/8 in. ........
LT Y £ 1= (USRIt

T T T L L L T P e P T P Y

3-3, 3-4, 3-6,
3-7, 3-10
.37

e 4-3
.4-2

.21, 3-3, 3-9,
51, 5-2,
6-8, 7-8,
3-10, 3-11

.3-7,4-2

HB NUL....oveeeeceeceseememete s et s st stst e ssscr st s cansssaetsasesateasonas semsstmenns srmeesessseasieseserasass 7-7

Washer

.. 52, 6-3, 6-5,

6-9

........................................................................... trrererrarseesne sy srsnsssssnenssenses 23y 44

Screw, 10-32 X 12 N, cvrreerrinvrnecraeceneas e teseseasiuttresnesesttieseaeierssnsnnsreeranrnsnrersriaanre 4-1

Screw, 8-32 x 3/8 in_, sst 316.

Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 in,, sst 316

Screw, 6-32

.. 2-3, 3-3, 42,

5-2, 6-8,
7-8, 3-10,
3-11

.............................................................................. 3-3, 3-8, 39,

3-11
w77

Serew, 6-32 X 14 N, .ot 2-2,7-7

SCIEW, 1032 X /B M. vovviorrereeeeeeeeessessresessessssessesssrmseassesasssseeseamsseesasessossasoeeeemns

Screw, 8-32, sst 316
Nut, 5/16-24, sst 316

et eereteeeaetastsuestatoeeeast et asmesteesen an st et e st eat et st inmaes e et amenen 3-4, 3-6
.............................................................................................. 3-4, 3-6, 3-7,

. 2-2, 2-4, 4-4,

5-1, 6-4,
&6, 7-1,
77, 7-8

3-10, 3-11

L 2 ] 1= U 3-3, 3-4, 3-5,

NUE, 3/8-24, SSE B1B.....veurvreieruecrecrem it ieseesricsecesisstscsssesre s sesssesesnaens e sunsssaseas
SCrew, 10-32, SSE 316 oo

3-6, 3-7,
4-2, 4-4,
5-1, 5-2,
6-3, 6-4,
6-5, 6-6,
69, 7-1,
7-8, 3-11

..3-5, 3-8, 3-7

.37

.2

Order by Part Number




Part Number

Description

Figure Number

852805
852807

852808
852831

852851
852857

852862
852867
852871
852873
852888
852889
852946

853000
853004

853032
853084
853100

853136
853137
897205
911402
911404
911642
914445
914801
914807
914809
814813
914985
918801
943076
943208
943389
943700
943701
855849
963982
963983
963990
963991
963995
963997
963998

Screw, 10-32 x 1/2in., 8t 316....ooeveoeroo

Screw, 8-32 x 1/2in., sst 316.....ooooovoe

Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 in. ...

Setscrew, 8-32 x 3/4 in.

Setscrew, 8-32 x 1/4 in., sst 316 .............................

Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 m

Washer .....................................................................

Screw, 8-32 .. :
Setscrew, 6-32 sst 316

3-4, 3-6, 3-7,
4-3

3-8, 3-9, 5-1,
3-10

e 2-1

2-1, 2-2, -7,
7-7

... 51

3-3, 3-8, 3-9,
3-10, 3-11

... 2-4, 5-1

3-4, 3-6

... 4-2
2-1, 2-3

e -2
.. 4-2

Screw, 8-32 x 1/4, sst 316 .......................................

Nut, 1/4-20, sst 316...........

Screw, 8-32 X 3/8, S5t 316 ...c.ocvemrrrrerrrrr e, .

..............................................

Bearing - Thrust...........cccevmmveeveerso
Connector, J3 .....neeenen

CrANK ettt

Block, drive side
Block, non-drive side...........o.oooeoeeioo

Transformer, T,

Setscrew, 6-32 x 1/4
SPACEN vttt et s

Relief - Strain.........cocovmeeeeee oo

Valve... -
Recnrculanon Pump Assembly 83

Spring ...

Key.... o

Cover - Evaporatson ﬁx-wash
Cover ...

3-8, 3-9, 6-5,
3-10

..-4-1,4-3

..............................................

5-2, 6-3, 64,
6-5
42

... 4-3

..............................................

2-1, 2-3, 3-3,
5-1, 5-2,
6-8, 7-9,
3-10, 3-11

e 3-7

3-7

e 4-1
v 7-3

..............................................

7-3
69

- 72

..............................................

6-6

...6-6

6-6

e 51
.. 5-1

R -4
... 4-2

Disconnect - QUICK ......cueeevceieeeeeeeeeesseeeoo

6-3

e 6-3
s s eeaneneen s, B0, B-2, 6-5
Coupnng, female

42

e 4-2
e 42
—

...7-8

4-3

.. 42

981081

Order by Part Number




Part Number Description Figure Number-

963999 Bolt - Shoulder... 33 3-11
968009 Wagsher .. eeessrreseesteseurennraasrrnrearaataannesnnesnrnsennennasacesensssns PR
968017 Tubing, 3/4 in. I D size #10 clamp ....................................................................... 6-3
968018 Tubing, 3/8 in. LD, Size #2 ClAMP oot e e s erme e s s e 6-1
968020 Tubing, 3/8 in. 1.D., SiZ€ #2 ClaMP ucericiieeee et ve e snes B2
968021 TREMMUSION, BT 2. ..t e 5.2
968022 ThermMISIOr, BT ..ottt see st e an e e e 6-4
968023 °  Thermostat - Over-temperature, 2 RSO VSR PURD U - 2 |
968076 Plate - Side... reeerreees e r e st anr et s erae et b e bee st e sms e nmerennerroner 37O
968077 Tubing, 3/8 in. I D size #2 clamp errteerreesseesinmreareesnmeamnenennessnsntassssssasessnsanns =1, B2
968080 Detector Roller Assembly, JOWET .. ... reeevee e ss e ssieness 3-1, 3-3
968081 .  Detector Roller Assembly, upper.. cirrereerczereeesrrresaresanresssesasarn snreeenssrarensssnrerss @1, 33
968086 BPACET ...t ettt et se e st s e s e em e e asst e e tsrassnen nannrasts easnesensees 3511
968087 DT e e st es e et e et r e e R e e en At e e e e R A E e e nmn b et nenetenteen 3-11
968091 Chain - BUHer Ve ...ttt e s s een s e nnessmseenn B2
968093 Gear Box, right angle ... rcerrrerreree s ettt ne s en e e r v r e e s e nnas 4-2
968094 Shaft .. OO UU P OO U PR SRR - |
968096 Solenmd Developer ooollng, ........................................................................... 6-3
968098 Chain - Main drive... OO TUTPUPUPUPPPUUURINUUURUUY - L BN - 0
968099 Sprocket - Buffer dnve 60 tooth ............................................................................ 4-2
968830 Tubing, 1/2 in. L.D., SiZ€ #6 ClAMP ......coeeeeeeee et event st s eeeseeeaeeseeeeeenaenens B2
968834 Tubing, 1/2 in. 1.D., SIZ€ #6 ClAMP .....eoeceeeeeeteeee e e se s s eenenens 673
968835 . Tubing, 1/2 in. 1.D... U RTOPROPPUPO - 2% |
968836 Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D,, size #6 clamp e rerte e ra e r e s s oo s sanreransnessnsennearessesssrnanes O 1, B2, B-3
968838 Tubing, 1/2 in. 1.D., SIZ& #6 ClaMPD ... oo veeeee e e e 81
968840 Tubing, 3/4 in. LD, SiZ& #10 ClAMD..ciie e se e e meeesee e e smssss e e e ee e eeseemees 6-3
968841 Tubing, 1/2in. 1.D., Size #6 ClaMP ..ot e e e erenanns 6-2
568842 Tubing, 1/2 in. 1.D., Siz€ #6 ClAMDP ......ccoiirrrrrereer et ereerrese e ae e se s s seereenaens 6-1
968846 Tubing, 3/4 in, 1.D., Siz& #10 ClAMP .oevveeee et er e ses e sees e e nen . B3
968847 Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., SIZ&€ #10 ClAMP .ot eeee e e se s 6-1
968848 Tubing, 172 in. LD., SIZ& #6 ClaAMD ..ottt ettt e s eene e, 6-1
968849  Tubing, 58 in. 1.D., SIZ€ #6 ClAMPD ..cccoveieeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e et 6-1
968850 Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., Size #10 ClAMP.......oo et es s 6-1
968851 Tubing, 3/4 in. I.D., size #10 clamp OSSO SPYORTURSRUUS . 1
968852 - Tubing, 3/4 in. I.D., size #6 clamp OO P RORUP R ORRRUPPT - =~ 00 < < |
968853 Tubing, 1/2 in. I. D., size #6 clamp... eevrenannneseraenraarresenatstenseeesresasannnnsreresnnneeees B3
968854 Tubing, 3/8 in. 1.D., size #2 clamp... SO TPTUURTUUUURD - o
268855 Tubing, 1/2 in. I.D., size #6 clamp .................. resmeeaeeiantresatea sttt e taaennateesanersbasn 6-3
968868 Coupling, male.......cccocveeres e reee et se e sae et et e et e beeerae e bntaneees 3-7
968900 FIRET - EMI, FL2 ..ottt ee e s re e e et e e en e 7-2
968901 FIEE, FLS ..ottt et e e s s s e seen s s seee s T2
968902 MO0 = DIIVE, B2...uoreecrieeeeeisreosee e ceeeceeeeeeseseeeeessosss e e eeeees oo eooee oo 4-2
968903 Drive Motor Speed Control Assembly, A6................... e et e e e s ran et e 7-8
968906 Relay, K1, K2, K3, K5 ... s e T3
968908 Terminal, TBT ..ottt e eeer e eeseeesese e eeeeee s snnens T2
968909 TermiNL, TB2.. .o rrst ettt tet st ee s e s e eeesr s s sesessesse s cone e T2
968913 Breaker - CircUit, CB1 ..ot s e s e enns T2
968914 Breaker - CircUit, CB2 ..ottt e e e ens s 7-2
981014 Bracket, UPPer MOUNUNG -.......-..uoieere oo eeees e eecen e 51
981450 Plate - Side, NoN-Arive Side.... ..o it eeer e 51
981451 Plate - Side, drVe SIBE .......ccovveeeeeeee et ee e e 5-1
981453 PIBIUIMI .ttt ee e e e et oo oee e et 5-2
- 981455 Panel - AIr fIow, CEAT ... et ee e es e 51

9-8 Order by Part Number 981081




Part Number

Description

Figure Number

981456
981459
981468
981471
981550
981741
981742
981743
981744
981834
981841
981842
981849
981852
981856
981862
981865
981869
981872
981874
990150
990151
990152
990153
990154
990155
990156
990157
990158
990159
990164
990250
990257
990269
990271
990272
990273
990274
990276
990279
990281
990283
990284
990285
990286
990289
990290
990291
990293
990294
990299

Dryer Heater, HR1 ASSembly........oecoeeeee

POWET SUPPLY, AS .ot 7-3

Solenoid - Water inlet, L1 ...

Relay - Time delay, K6 ... o

Relay - Interlock, K4...

200 Circuit Board Assembly .....................................

400 Circuit Board Assembiy..

300 Circuit Board Assembly......................:

100 CCUt BOAIT ASSEMBIY....ccorcrr oo

Cover - Receptacle....

Bracket...

Screw - Levellng 1!2 13 X 3 5 in. sst 316 ..............

Support Plate Mask Assembly .................................

Guard - Splash, idle side e e

Guard - Splash, drive SNAM .o

Guard - Splash, detector rollers..................._.__

Brush ..
Cap ...
Guard Splash dryer end

Heplemshmerrt Pump Assembly, B4...

7-9

71

8-1
2-4

o 2-4

2-4

cveeen. 6-1, 6-2, 6-8
.. 4-2

nveearer. 42
Bracket, top cover mterlock ......................................

Spnng .....................................................................................................................

Shaﬂ .

AN - PIVOL .o
ClamP ...

Sprocket, 14 tooth..

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1 in., sst 316 ................................

Plate - Side, idie...

Plate Side, drive ..................................................... e

Spacer ...
Tube - J, hx-wash crossover

2-1
42

e 3-3
. 3-3

..............................................

..............................................

5-2
2-4
2-4
21

e 3-3
... 6-7

3-7

e 3-7

3-7
3-7

. 37

3-11

e 3-10
- 3-11

3-11

.. 4-2

4-2

37

3-7

weeeen 311
e 311
Blower Motor Assembly, BY ...

981081

v A Ry

Order by Part Nutr!ber




9-10

BLANK PAGE

Order by Part Number

981081




SECTION 10
Alphabetical Index

Part Number

Description

Figure Number

246808
246800
246802
523016
852621
981849
981834
981842
981841
532033
261929
748689
980257
452090
452089
452188
452212

452215
452217
454462
650711
897205
990291
532008
520396
458956
699887
699886
240235
562670
914813 -
914985
980299
532007
186623
852520
963999
246746
911642
881862
288574
748690
990154
981014
968913
968914
914445
990151
462836

#10 Clamp ..............................................................................................................

#2 Clamp ...

#6 Clamp
#6 Nut...

#B8 Nut...

100 Circuit Board Assembly.............. L

200 Circuit Board Assembly....

300 Circuit Board Assembly.................

................................................................

400 Circuit Board Assemb!y

- Adapter ...
ANChOr ..o,

Am............

Arm - PivOt...ceeeeeeeee e

Bar ..o
Bearing ............

Bearing
Beanng ..o e

................................................................

Bearing ..........ooceiv e

Bearing .....ccooeeoooveeeeenn.

~Bearing ..........

Bearing ...

Beanng Thrust ......................................

................................................................

Bellows, 1-1/2 [ DU

Bellows, 1-in..
Belt - Dryer dnve

Brn..; ........................................................

Block, drive side..................

Block, non-drive SIdR .
Blower Motor Assembly, B1 .............

Body - Valve.........oe........

Bracket................

Bracket

Brackel upper mounhng
Breaker - Circuit, CB1 ..
Breaker - Circuit, CB2.........

6-1, 6-2, 6-3

ceeeenne B-1, 6-2, 6-3
seeeen. 6-1, 6-2, 6-3
.67

w77

73,74

73,75

7-6, 7-9

— Y
eere. 6-4
... 8-1

e 44
.3-3

... 3-4, 3-8, 3-7

................................................................

e 3-4, 3-8
... 3-4, 3-6, 3-7

3-3, 3-8, 3-9,
3-10
3-3, 3-10

weenn 3-8, 3-9, 3-11
.. 4-1,4-3

................................................................

.35

4-1
3-11

crraenens 6-6
—
- 443, 4-4

.......................................................

79

. 2-1,7-7

................................................................

2-1
5-1

S T |
e 5-1

e 5-2
... 6-8

8-1
4-1, 4.2

wenenn 3-3, 3-11
.--6-8

... 5-9

7-1
8-1
4-4
2.1

correneen 51
Y £
72

Breaker - Circu“r CBS ............................ k N T

Brush .. -
Buffer Roller Assembly

7-2

e 4-2
.-3-1, 3-7

981081

Order by Part Number

101



#—

Part Number

Description

Figure Number

482942
462944
990274
261391
8950152
699884
562553
477506
562790
452111

968091
968098
990269
246808
981471
454448
457100
457109
594837
493276
911402
911404
563378
652486
963982
868868
963985
990158
699885
462593
963991

981852
699875
914809
594838
418740
261898
479821

968080
968081

571405
571403
571408
943700
240819

968903
286948
581550
286949
914801
- 520390

Bushing........... et e ettt b et eeeeeeen e oo e e
BUSIING .o
BUShING ... oo rereernreesreees

Cartridge - Filter ettt et eseas e sr s eseesen e eossnmreseeessrmemeseseesoeserassensnrerees B
ChaIN Lo rereereessaeresneaneas

AN - BUH BN LIV ettt e c st seme s e mne s s moe e e asaness s ssennnnedon
Chain = MAIN OFVE..c..oeeeececiriiresit e bt teetiie s Smverssnenensamesaareesasasssonsenseamseosannns
vieee. B-7
verr B4
............................ 7-7
............................ 4-1, 4-3
............................ 3-4, 3-6
............................ 6-6

Clamp ...

Clamp - Hose W|de band size 10 range 500 1 125 w:dlh 562

Connecting Rod and Bearing Assembly .........cccoovvveinnrrinennnns
CONNECLOr, J2 AN 4.ttt e s e s res e ss ensameaaeas seeeesmmmaseasanas
LOuTyT 1= (o JUN O SOV
CONMECIOT, U5 ..o resrrar e e st saa st s st et b sam st seem e e s seeean e s seren s
CONNECIOL, UB, U7 e eeeeeerceectressr e s sttt eeemsrreea s ma e s s s e asnmsean smee s smmt s s eemmmmmre e essas
COUMET = FIlM, MT oottt st e e e ne e et e e eeneansseemesanne
COUPIING, FEMAIE........cceo ettt ecee et s e e se st e e e e aes e emee e e et eeen
COUPING, MAIE.....cccioteireeeee e ettt st ss s oo eeseas e e eneeeeeessme st e s ssanensanas
COVEE ettt et st e ren s s n e e bbb d e+ b n s e ent e s er et e e arenn e e nnes
............................ 5-2
............................ 2-2
............................ 2-4
............................ 2-4
............................ 79
............................ 21

vreees B-6
Cup - DISPIACEMENE, 1oiM. oottt et s e e e ee s

Cover - Evaporation, developer .........cvoniiineee e
Cover - Evaporation, fiX-wash...........ccooevvericceiiirii e
COVEr - RECEPIACIE .. ettt e eeeeee e e emenreees
Cover - Top ................................................................................

Crank .. -
Cup - Dlsplacement 11/2 in..

Cup - Floor ... .
Cylinder - Graduated

Drive Motor Speed Control Assembly, AB...
Drive Roller Assembly ...

Dryer Roller Assembly.........................

1,6-8

............................ 3-4, 3-6, 3-7,

3-8, 3-9

vorns B2

4-1, 4-2

.73

............................ 7-3
- 7-3

.73
7-3

.. 4-2

.37
7-8

.. 66

ceeeene 8-1
Detector Roller Assemb!y !ower ................................................

Detector Roller Assembly, UPPET .....eeeeeveeerecrinieeevennn reerenn
Developer Rack ASSEMBIY ..o e
Developer-Fix Crossover Assembly........................ eereerareeenaas
Developer/Fixer Tumaround ASSEMDIY..............coocovueoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeves e e seseeeen
Disconnect - Quick............. Lttt s te e s nnrana e e te s s tnnenrreerrertesoas
Drain Valve Assembly, includes handle...........o.oooeveerioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeee

............................ 3-1, 3-3
............................ 3-1, 3-3
............................ 3-4
............................ 3-10

e 3-8
............................ 6-3

..6-1, 6-2, 6-3,
8-7

venee 18
Dryer Heater, HR1 Assembly

.5-2

10-2

Order by Part Number

981081




Part Number

Description

Figure Number

699878
454027
268900
337284
968901
781230
478510
699879
607616
4538635
734270
177544
264407
330377
613114
454749
457253
981456
452023

459240
462939
462943
467564
482310
990271
990273
458869
452941
454477
968093
520397
981468
453055
981874
981872
990164
990153
990159
981869
418739
463314
470119
470153
696164
498607
264405
594910
418700
520373
472605
520367
539198

Entrance Detector Assembly............ocooevoii
Film Guide Assembly ...
Filter - EMI, FL2 ..o
Filter P e

Fix-Wash Crossover Assembly ............................

Fixer Rack Assembly....

FIANGE ....cee v

Fuse, 0.5A, 5x20, FA ..
Fuse, 1 Amp, F1 ..
Fuse, 2 Amp, F2 and F3

Fuse, 5A, 5x20, FL

Gasket ... -~
Gasket - nghmght 18-ft roII

Gasket, order by the foot ...

Gear Box, right angle
Guard...

Guard - Dryer
Guard - Splash ........c..oeeivemeeoreeeeeee

Guard - Splash, detector rollers...
Guard - Splash, drive shaft...

Guard - Splash, dryer drwelmotor assemb!y .......

Guard - Splash, dryer end ..

Guard - Splash, fllter/conlrol box
Guard - Splash, idle side ...
GUIdE .o

Handle ...........

Handle
Handle - Cover........oo.ouueuoeeeeoo

Heater, HR2...

Holder - Fuse, F1
Holder - Fuse, F2 and F3 .
Housing....

Housing - Inner .....................................................

Housing - Pump....

Housing, left hand ... )

.................................................. 2-4
.................................................. 3-3, 3-4, 3-7,
.................................................. 3-7
.................................................. 3-7
.................................................. 3-7
.................................................. 4-3
.................................................. 8-2

.................................................. 24

... 2-2, 5-2

3-10, 3-11
.. 3-4, 3-6, 3-7

e 322
e -3
37

e 3-3, 3-11
37

v 42
—
.. 5-2

renenen. 274
—-2

e 24
2

981081

Order by Part Number

10-3



R

Part Number

Description

Figure Number

474362
520369
452028

452044

452109
963990
607793
650876
968902
452034
452035
457069
458606
520391
852622

24601
472756
472755
144097
853136
852800
852801
852798

452101

454543
463363
520388
535639
562485
458206
539141
539151
699883
699877
699876
981455
853000
853032
853084
288235
452991
467126
453180
458923
968076
990279
471649

RSO PP EOOPPUUUPUIORPRt
K BY ettt e e e e e e e e g eSS e e e
(00T o%- 1 (o | UV R UUOOPTOTPPRI
........................ 3-3
MOTOE - DIVE, B2...ooiieveeieerecrerrrse e eemtmeeesssrensossseenssnmaaeassssssessassaasnasasssanessssenssirnese
........................ 5-2, 6-3, 6-5,

NUL = WG .ot s st s s s e sn e serassr s s amr s smmnnssnne
NUL, 3/8-24, SST B16....oeereercrecrcerremsinesenscrsersnsesseessessssssssesessasesassonsesaesessesne
NUL, 5/16-24, SSE 316 cereeereenrecer e ereseeses e s e ssenaeseseneeaeseseasnnesaesssnes

NUL, NYION, B/16-24 ...t ceens e et ns s vatt e s sre s e rera s s s e maeanrmne

O RING et erre e st et s et e bt enn
L8 2 2 1 1 T [ S SRS

O-RiNG -t

Panel - Access, receiving end ......c.ccocovivvvcriineniicieee e
Panel - Access, Side ..o e
Pane] = Air fIOW, CIBAT ... ... eeecrerrrecr it es s s sr e rrr s e s esnan s asessaraenaseren
Pl .. ceveeacuoeeeareeeeaesseeseseanseenees sessesemt s b s cas bt etnaemeeeees e e eesreeesanree e s n e reeess aneneaeen
PIALE . .. e e er ettt r et ettt eb et st e e e see e s nese e et sene et e e eemeeeeeann s e e esennnesanen
PIALE - FlOOT et e ree e e st r b b s s b e r e enere e s easnneass e anseamneneensaranns
PIALE - RBWEL. ... ettt e eee e r e vseaenne s s smaneremmsooeeansnnas
PIAE - SIUE...uveeeieerriereeeii e e e s e e rare s s sbe s s bt e eem e e ee e smee e e annaeeammeeeeens
PIALE = SIHB.... . eeecereer et r st re st e s seeessensene s sessen e e easnet e s mtaeneane
PIALE = SIHB ... cccere it e ee s e et oot e e et e e e e e vt e eeaeeeneean
Plate - Side, developer-fiX......cco et er e st eee

Plate - Side.......c.cuuu....

3-11

........................ 3-4, 3-8, 3-7,

3-8, 3-9
3-4, 3-6, 3-7
4-2
6-4

4-2

3-8, 3-9

3-8, 3-9

3-4, 3-6, 3-7
3-10, 3-11
6-6

69
... 6-6

........................ 3-3, 3-10
........................ 3-3, 3-11
........................ 2-3, 65

3-7

. 3-5, 3-6, 3-7

3-7

3-4, 3-6, 3-7,
3-10, 3-11

3-3, 3-5, 3-8,
3-9, 3-10,
3-11

........................ 5-1
S TR 85

.. 66
.. 6-6

........................ 4-1

.. B2

........................ 2-2
........................ 2-1
rereeeeeeenieeeeeees 2-1

.. 5-1

.. 41,43

42
-4-3

veeee 7-1

8-1
.35

eeree 3-8, 349

.34, 3-6

.3-10

10-4

Order by Part Number

981081




Part Number

Description

Figure Number

990230
981451
990281
990289
981450
$81453
852391
980250
981741
289783
452113
454552
458901
467887
779727
202888
955849
981744
665230
981743
968906
616164
943389
990150
455760

499753
963998
651107
166326
452001

452033
452096
452213
452216
452105
454032
454423
990284
459379
489693
452901

452931
489700
562330
454433

489695

Plate - Side, drive........co....oooooooee
Plate - Side, drive side ...
Plate - Side, fix-wash ...
Plate - Side, idle........oooueoooviooie

Plug....

Plunger - Interlock ...................................................... .
Power Supply, AS.........oomvieeeceeeeee e

Pultey ..o,

Receptacle...
Recirculation Pump Assembiy 83
Relay - Interfock, K4...

Relay - Solid state, U1 and U2............o.... ' T
Retay - Time delay, K6 ..o

Relay, K1, K2, K3, K5....

Relief - Strain............o.overeeneeeeneeeeeeeoee

Relief - Strain...
Replenishment Pump Assembly B4
Retainer .. et rrsecrarraeeares e rearenns

Retamer

Retainer ......... Eennae et ree e e eaet e saraere s e e a e e s e

Ring ...
Ring - Retalnlng
ROG ... .

RO .ttt e e

Rod.......
Rod....

Rod - Spacer ..............................................................

Rod - Tie...

Rod - Tre -
............................................ 3-11
e r et eenr i e e tmnsnes 5-1

Roller - Cluster

Roller - Cluster, idler...........

RONEr « DIV ...
Roller - Idier........ ..o

Roller - Master.................

Roller - Plain..........cocooeneeeeeoeeee

PSSRSO Sy 4

............................................ 7-3
..................... SO £

............................................ 7-8

............................................ 4-2

............................................ 3-4

............................................ 3-4, 3-6, 3-7

............................................ 3-1,3-5°
............................................ 3-1, 3-11

............................................ 3-1, 3-5, 3-6,

.73

coreens 7-8
—eeee 8-1, 6-2, 6-8
.3-3, 3-8, 3-9,
3-10, 3-11

... 21

oo 33
Rom— 2
... 3-3, 3-10,
3-11
veeeee. 3-8, 3-9

e 3-10
.- 3-8, 3-9

coreenens 34, 3-6, 3-7
e 33

N ¥
..3-1,33, 38,
3.9, 3-10,
S 3N
. 3-1, 3-3, 3-11

... 3-1, 3-3, 3-8,
3-9, 3-10,
3-11

37

981081

Order by Part Number

10-5



T

Part Number Description Figure Number

470087 RONEE - REWEL. .o et e i e s e smsbe s bt e ee e e e e saabesavabesteraneesnnns 31,35
470812 ROIEE = SIBBVE .. ettt ete ittt st eeee e e mean e s e eeeememe e st eeeamene 3-1
457995 SCIEEM ..ttt e b e PO 8-2
520370 ST e ssvmer e e e s erssraaraassras sessans st s s mmmaeeeeen seans anerss s bnnesas st saarassseenssesnnssresenansrenne 6-5
154273 Screw - Cap, 8-32 X /4.t aernnreriestrrasiaeaaaraas 7-9
981865 Screw - Leveling, 1/2-13 x 3.5 1N, 85t 316 it rre e 8-1
852871 Screw - Motor Mounting, 10-32 ... e 4-2
493422 Screw - ShOUITET, B-32 ...ttt ettt ee et ev e vee e e en e e ceannsenene 373
452114 SCIBW - SPACET ... .ot ririiteerce s s e e s e s carmr e s sesrsseseresn s e s e e smsssanneseanseesseneesnee B8y 3
BA1262 | SCIEW, T/4-20 X 2 I tiirrreecrveevee e vecassessanserreresonsrrtrsressasetstsseassessnmeses essssesemeasasnse 4-4
852867 Screw, 1/4-20 x 378, 881 316 et emreeessanererernreaansanas 34,36
852658 SCrew, 10-32 X /2 M. oot ettt ee e eve e e e nm et ar s sres e enrasrrraens 4-1
852805 Screw, 10-32 X 1/2 10N, S5 316 .. et ve e v e e eraeeneeens 3-8, 3-8, 3-7,
' 4-3
852776 SCIEW, T0-32 X BB M. oo eeeeereerirecrrrssssrrrresas st erseaseermoaneeaeens seenssmsenesasnemens 2-2, 2-4, 4-4,
5-1, 6-4,
6-6, 7-1,
7-7,.7-8
852683 Seraw, 10-32 X 3B M., S8 316 . ettt e seeesn et e s eeessrssensasseennes 3-3, 3-8, 3-9,
3-11
852802 Screw, 10-32, sst 316....... e eerettvsarasressreesesneeeneseonne e ntaanaae ehbe s enserenrreen e erarnetrreaerenens 2-1
535561 SCrew, 4-40 X 38 M. coveee et v e e srceasereans easme e e e eames teteeeritnee e imeerrnees 2-1, 71
575821 SOTEW, 4-40, S8t 310 1ottt e aeereere s e e s s eeanaea e aaaneaeeerenans 3-3
980286 SCrew, S/G-18 X T N, SOt 316 .. eeeeeeeeee et et ee s s as s s e essee s s e meesesans 4-2
852772 SOTEW, B-32 ... oooeereeeeeeeeeiee et cee s s s rese et e s neesn e esseesas et aeemneessanessnsssnns rveeareenns 7-7
852774 SCIEW, B-32 X 1/8 I oottt cee et ee et e ese s e re e rressess e smeee semssmeeesemsneas 2-2, 7-7
852888 SCIEW, B-3B2 ... ececirervercrresear s ss et ees e et st e st e e e esase st e e emseemeeeseesmsssrenmeoenees 5-2
852808 SCFEW, B-32 X 1/2 N cocreirreveievieesrsenrsecesercasstereese e srmsesesteemeeas sessensenssssssssssssmmnn s 21
852862 Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 in.. T VS S PSUPU U~ SO~ S |
852807 Screw, B-32 x 1/2 in,, sst 316 e et nr e s rnenearresemenansnenns 38 3-8, B-1,
3-10
133457 SCIEW, B-32 X 1/4 M. ..ottt ee e sneesesvsessete e esessroessseessenensns 1O
852523  SCrEW, 8-32 X 14 Nl vuveeueeeeemiereieanresnseseomssesoesesecnsssse e seeeseressssseesesssees e rennns -0
852946 SCrew, 8-32 X 1/4, S5 316 ...t sessretesee s seesese s eees 3-8, 3-8, 6-5,
} 3-10
852522 Screw, 8-32 x 3/8 in.. et terereeareseaEmessseeeeerrerertresass naenrnnnsbetestmsn sessnncnoreeennnnnees £
852682 Screw, 8-32 x 3/8 in., sst 316 ............................................................ oo 2-3, 3-3, 4-2,
N 5-2, 6-8,
7-8, 3-10,
3-11
853137 Screw, B-32 X 378, S5 316 .eeeieeeceeeee s e et e e e s et e 3T
852797 SCIEW, B-32, SSE 316 oot eee et et et et e e s e 34, 3-6
261619 Screw, iNCIUAES WSROI ..o 221
779133 SeiSMIC Kit, COMPIBIE vt e e ceers s seeeeee e eseeee s s e e eeee s ee s 81
852558 SISCreW, 10-32 X 1/4 i covroeeceeeeeeeeeeecre e eeess e e s eeer oo, 43
852554 Seiscrew, 10-32 x 1/4 N, 88t 316 oo ereeseneranranaees 3-3, 3-4, 3-6,
. 3-7. 3-10
852559 Setscrew, 10-32 x 3/8 in.. ettt errenen e e snaeean st e eenr es s nseeasbnsserssnreesssssnensosserese @
852555 Setscrew, 10-32 x 3/8 in., sst 316 ...................................... 3-7
943076 SEISCTEW, B-32 X T/ ittt set e s ee s e e ee e e oo 4-2
852889 SeSCrEW, B-32, 881 316 oottt e e e e v e v ta e e e erenee s 4-2
852857 SelSCrew, B-32 x 14 N, 855 316 . e e s e e e e eee e 3-3, 3-8, 3-9,
3-10, 3-11

10-6 Order by Part Number 981081




7ﬁ

Part Number _ Description Figure Number

852851 Setscrew, 8-32 X 34 IN. .....ccoerrevomroeeeeo e re et ea et anranas 5-1

852553 Setscrew, 8-32, sst 316 e et et e oo 41, 4-3

452005 Shaft

452038 Shatft

ASAATE " SNAM oot 4-3

455775 SR e 3-4, 3-5, 36

456162 Shaft e et s G ]

963997 Shaft ettt et e et e e oen. B3

968094 Shatt et st s o]

990156 S e 3-3

980157 SRR e oo 3-3

990272 Shaft OO EO ST - X

890276 Shaft 37

455929 Shelf - Feed comptete et e o 23

981459 Shim... 4.2

452214 Shoe - Gunde T OO RUYURNRNRRIE . XC &

454687 SHO® = GUILR w.eooooeoeee e 3-3, 3-8, 3-9,

: ' 3-10

454554 Sleeve 4-3

462933 SIBEVE...ooerr ettt e 3-7

779749 Sleeve... b bttt s e s Bhodh

462581 Sleeve Assembiy e e e sas s s s et e e e 3T

968096 Solenoid - Developer coolmg, RSNV - X.

981742 Solenoid - WaLer Hlet, LT woo......cooeecevreeoeeeoe oo 6-3

455777 Spacer LRSI X -

459346 SPACEN ettt s et 3-5

943208 Spacer ........ccoovverernreeenineo, e e e st et et et en e e e 6-8

968086 Spacer 3-11

9638087 Spacer et ettt et et b v e s oo 3-1

990293 Spacer ................... L O OO VU SRRSO X L |

452017 Spacer - Nut, Iong .................................................................................................. 3-3

- 452003 SPACET = NUL SHOM......oor oot 3-3

473955 Spindle.... g e et e s ee e G5

240567 - Spring............... ettt et et et e s e e ems oo 4-4

562609 Spring 5-1

96393 . SPANG ot 4-2

8930155 e 4-2

914807 Spring, as necessary LUy O SOOI - X - |

454451 Sprocket.... 41

466671 SPIOCKEE st 3-4, 3-6, 3-7,

\ ' 38,39

607833 Sprocket.... - U UOPISTI.C - I

968099 Sprocket - Buffer drrve 60 looth 4-2

980285 SProcket, 14 100t ...t e 4-2

454453 Sprocket, 19 tooth ... e e et eeam e s eesnn s B2

454454 Sprocket, 20 tooth et et sttt v s e e sen e s b3

699882 Squeegee Assemny 3-11

472261 Strainer Assembly, COMPIETE ...t B2

243572 Strip - Terminal, AC, TB3 .......... 7-3

595595 Stnp Terminal, DC, TB4 .. e st e er e oo ens e T3

452100 Stud .. s st 33, 3-8, 3,
3-10, 3-11

981081 Order by Part Number 10-7




Part Number ' Description , Figure Number

452112 T T OO OOV TUUTTUURPRRRPRPRPRPIE o S o : N o
: 459638 L 11 [T SO U ORI 2 4
f 470507 SHUL ettt re e e es e st e st e ea e eta et se sl e eeneeantestae s A eanse e e ean 35
795846 SHIA ceeeeiereeeeee e eer e st ees e s et e e et basa s ba st bae et st ee e ebesasberasasbnees crveraernns 4-4
462950 Stud, buffer roller........c..vcveeece i, SR O S VOOTE SOPPIUOUIION 37
474777 S, SNAPN (et st ae e e et a e nennenn 38, 376, 3-T
456931 SUPPOM oot e e eer e s s sesesnsesess et st ee st et se s sesmeeeennessssen st srasesreasensnss BT
463160 SUPPOT c..ovcvitteieeeeeetessteee et s st ss st b es et eesececrasssnseasasessessssenassssassenssssnsnsereneasenoes 3-8 3-8, 3-8,
3-10, 3-11
456191 Support - Back, drive SIAe .......ccoecereiinni ettt ee e mseee s e e BT
: 459699 Support - Back, 11 Side. ..ottt eee s ne e enes B0 1
; 981856 Support Plate Mask ASSemmbY ......cccuieeiieereiemecreeseie s eeeseeeee e s eeeeeseeseesnsnmsnennees 10
' 240109 Switch - Detector, S3 and S4 ......vveeeereeeeeeecr e reesesssesrasssessvsesasssasesisesssesanas 171
315594 SWICH - IMEHOCK ... v sr e s rs s s ar et en s ssnnsssssnabassnreeesss 21, B2
480059 SWILCH, SB... ettt er ettt e et e et et e rrensenen enersessebentas FAD
186441 - OO UUURUUTRRSTUUTURURPURPUUIN : 25 B : =~ - = |
748585 TOC bt B, 842, 623,
, 6-7
968908 TEIMINAY TBT cviiiiiiiiiirieirririresasa s s sreerre e secesesss st sneran s someeesesasssnnsonnes nresrasssstnnne 7-2
968909 . Terminal, TB2 ...ccvuereicrerecrrrreercescceesee s e s sevaesas e s r s reasteeeesneeeneeeresareatrenenarenns 7-2
968022 LI T=T a1t o R S I OO USSR 6-4
968021 Thermistor, RT2... e eairieciissereresrrneseesaseseenenmees e s aiensatar atarteaianaessansesensrens DL
594795 Thermostat - Over-temperature ............................................................ eeeeereanans .. 5-2
968023 Thermostat - Over4emperature, SZ... ..t ieeie st tere s e snrsans R 6-4
607748 TREIMOWEIL ...ttt e et s et ee s e cres st e menesseaem et e em s emm e e nnen 6-1, 6-4
918801 TrANSTOMMEE, Tttt e st ce s sssssesers st sss st emesre e e eeeeaneanaraenne T2
453009 TORY = DD ettt st esaat st e s e ren s ee e aen s esseneenes B2
- 779232 Tube - Air... 3-1, 5-1
452085 Tube - Dlstnbutor P OO USROS RSV ©: . = -3
990294 Tube - J, fx-wash crossover.. ttereensrensenareeserneasssnssaanananreneiense 37 10
452990 Tube - Replemshmem check, 3!8 in. x 6 in. bulk reernvenenrresenssransraseressssnnnaessesanss B 1, B2
968835 Tubing, 1/2 in. 1.D... OO O VSO UU TR % |
968830 Tubing, 1/2 in. 1.D., size #6 clamp ......................................................................... 6-2
968834 Tubing, 1/2in. 1.D., SiZ& #6 ClAMD ...t e e v eeeesresasases s e se e 6-3
968836 Tubing, 172 in. LD., SIiZ€ #6 ClAMP ......oceeeeeeecte e e e e ereae e 6-1,6-2, 6-3
968838  Tubing, 172 in. 1.D., SIiZ€ #6 CIAMP ........ovveereeeceereee oo ossssesss e seeenenn B
968841 Tubing, 1/2in. 1.D., SIZ& #6 ClamP...c.ccoieeeer et ee et eere v s eressseeees 6-2
968842 Tubing, 1/2in. LD., SIZ€ #6 ClaMD ...t e e s e s eee s aees D=1
968848 Tubing, 172 in. 1.D., SiZ€ #6 ClAMP.....cooiieeecreeee e eeeeeeer et ee s e snenens D71
968853 Tubing, 1/2in, 1.0, SIZ€ #6 ClAMP ..o eeeer e eeaenraen B3
968855 Tubing, 1/2 In. LD., SIZ€ #6 ClaMP et et eerere e e eranes 6-3
868017 Tubing, 3/4 in. LD, SI28 #10 ClamMD ee oo eeee e e e e e et e 6-3
968840 Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., Siz€ #10 CIAMP ....ccv vt erees e s e e e s ee e e s senans 6-3
968846 Tubing, 3/4 in. LD, size #10 ClaMmpP ..o e eeeeee e B3
068847 Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., size #10 ClaMP e etee e s 6-1
968850 Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., SiZe #10 ClAMIP ..ot eev e e e e s oeen 6-1
968851 Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., Siz@ #10 ClaMIP e.eeoececeeeeeeeee e e e ve s e 6-2
968852 Tubing, 3/4 in. 1.D., 8iz€ #6 ClAMP ...ecveeeeeeeeeeeeee e sre s eeseseneneas ereeemeneiarerte s 6-2, 6-3
968018 Tubing, 3/8 in. 1.D., Siz€ #2 ClAMP ..ottt vs e e s ssses e seessennsseanes B=1
© 968020 Tubing, 3/8 in. 1.D., Siz€ #2 ClAMD c..eeeeeieeeeee e eeeen e e B2
868077 Tubing, 3/8 in. 1.D., SIZ&€ #2 CIAMP ... et e ee s 6-1,6-2
968854 . Tubing, 3/8 in. 1.D., SiZ€ #2 ClaMP ...c.coormeereiceeeer e B3
968849 Tubing, 5/8 in. {.D., SiZ€ #B6 CIAMP ......ocveeieeeceee et se v s ereceeresseseeessseens 6-1

10-8 Order by Part Number _ : 981081




Part Number Description Figure Number
943701 VBIVE o et oot 6-3
240888 Valve - Replenishment Check .............co...owcooueecuereeeoeeeeoeooo 6-1, 6-2, 6-9
520389 ValVe ASSEMDIY ......eeviicecerccne et et 6-6
699380 Wash Rack ASSEMDIY ............oriiiioeeee oo 3-7
699881 Wash Tumaround ASSEMDBIY ............oovrveeeevvereeeeeroeeeesoeoeeeeoooooo 3-9
173824 WASHIBT ..o oo 8-1
175121 WESHET ..ottt 3-3
452041 WASKET ..o e 3-8, 39
455776 WASNET .ot 3-4, 3-6
493505 WASHET oo 6-5
575822 WESNET oot 3-3, 741
748957 WESIEE ..o 441
852611 WRSNET ..ot 2-1, 3-3, 3-8,
5-1, 5-2,
6-8, 7-8,
3-10, 3-11
852614 WESHET ...t 3-7, 42
852630 WESRET . e et oo 2-3, 4-4
852799 WASHET ..ottt et 3-3, 3-4, 3-5,
' . 3-8, 3-7,
4-2, 4-4,
5-1, 5-2,
6-3, 6-4,
6-5, 6-6,
6-9, 7-1,
7-8, 3-11
852831 WSDEE ...t e e e 2-1, 2-2, 6-7,
7-7
852873 WARSHEI oot 2-1,2-3
868009 WASRIET .ttt 4-2
168424 WASHET = LOCK .ot 4.2 77
187213 WASHEE = LOCK ..o oo 2-2,6-7
187283 WESHEE - LOCK oottt 3-3, 71
535004 WASHEr - LOCK ..o e 3-3, 4-4, 5-1,
- 6-6, 6-9,
7-1, 7-8,
3-11
535009 WESHEE - LOCK ..o 4-4
535010 WASHEF = LOCK ...ttt 4-2
539180 WASHEr - LOCK ..o 7-7
852100 WASNET = LOCK .ocoeee e 7-8
853004 WaSher - LOCK ..o 5-2, 6-3, 6-4,
' 6-5
853100 WASHET - LOCK ..o 2-1, 2-3, 3-3,
. 5-1, 5-2,
6-8, 7-9,
. 3-10, 3-11
473854 WaSHEr - THIUSL.....cooiice e 6-5
454436 WIOTITI Lottt e 4-1
243770 Y et e 1ottt ettt et eseeeeeee 6-3
981081 Order by Part Number 10-9




Health Sciences :
EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY
Rochester, New York 14650

Kodak and Industrex are trademarks.

Pub. Pt. 981081  ©Eastman Kodak Company, 1993 Printed in USA.




